
ENGLISH

ENGLISH
BEFORE USING THE DEVICE, PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS 
COMPLETELY AND CAREFULLY. CORRECT APPLICATION IS VITAL TO THE 
PROPER FUNCTIONING OF THE DEVICE.

SPANISH

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES 
COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL 
FUNCIONAMIENTO APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

GERMAN

DEUTSCH

ITALIAN

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE QUESTE 
ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA APPLICAZIONE È DI FONDAMENTALE 
IMPORTANZA PER UN BUON FUNZIONAMENTO.

FRENCH

FRANÇAIS
LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES 
AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST 
INDISPENSABLE AU BON FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

DUTCH

NEDERLANDS
LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG EN VOLLEDIG 
DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. JUIST GEBRUIK IS 
BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING VAN HET PRODUCT.

NOTICE: WHILE EVERY EFFORT HAS BEEN MADE IN 
STATE-OF-THE-ART TECHNIQUES TO OBTAIN THE MAXIMUM 
COMPATIBILITY OF FUNCTION, STRENGTH, DURABILITY AND 
COMFORT, THERE IS NO GUARANTEE THAT INJURY WILL BE 
PREVENTED THROUGH THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT.

AVISO: AUNQUE HEMOS APLICADO EN LO POSIBLE TÉCNICAS 
DE ÚLTIMA GENERACIÓN PARA LOGRAR LA MÁXIMA 
COMPATIBILIDAD DE FUNCIONAMIENTO, RESISTENCIA, 
DURABILIDAD Y COMODIDAD, NO EXISTEN GARANTÍAS DE QUE 
LAS LESIONES PUEDAN EVITARSE MEDIANTE EL USO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO.

HINWEIS: BEI DER HERSTELLUNG DIESES PRODUKTS WURDEN 
MODERNSTE TECHNIKEN ANGEWENDET, UM DIE MAXIMALE 
KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, FESTIGKEIT, HALTBARKEIT UND 
KOMFORT ZU ERREICHEN. ES BESTEHT JEDOCH KEINE GARANTIE 
DAFÜR, DASS DURCH DIE VERWENDUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 
VERLETZUNGEN VERMIEDEN WERDEN.

AVVISO: SEBBENE SIA STATO COMPIUTO OGNI SFORZO 
ADOTTANDO TECNICHE ALL’AVANGUARDIA PER FABBRICARE 
UN PRODOTTO CHE OFFRA LIVELLI MASSIMI DI FUNZIONALITÀ, 
ROBUSTEZZA, DURATA E COMFORT, NON SI OFFRE ALCUNA 
GARANZIA CHE L’USO DI TALE PRODOTTO POSSA PREVENIRE 
LESIONI.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUTES LES TECHNIQUES DE POINTE AIENT 
ÉTÉ UTILISÉES AFIN D’OBTENIR LE NIVEAU MAXIMAL DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ DE FONCTION, DE RÉSISTANCE, DE DURABILITÉ 
ET DE CONFORT, IL N’EST PAS GARANTI QUE L’UTILISATION DE CE 
PRODUIT PRÉVIENNE TOUTE BLESSURE.

OPMERKING: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD 
OM DOOR MIDDEL VAN GEAVANCEERDE TECHNIEKEN EEN 
OPTIMALE COMBINATIE VAN FUNCTIONALITEIT, KRACHT, 
DUURZAAMHEID EN COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, KAN NIET 
WORDEN GEGARANDEERD DAT LETSEL DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN 
DIT PRODUCT WORDT VOORKOMEN.

VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DIE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE EINWANDFREIE FUNKTION DES 
PRODUKTS IST NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN GEWÄHRLEISTET.

PORTUGUESE

PORTUGUÊS
ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE E COM 
CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO CORRECTA É VITAL 
AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO DISPOSITIVO.

ATENÇÃO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS 
EM TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS MODERNAS PARA SE OBTER A 
MÁXIMA COMPATIBILIDADE AO NÍVEL DA FUNCIONALIDADE, 
RESISTÊNCIA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, NÃO GARANTIMOS 
QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES DECORRENTES DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTE PRODUTO.

MAYO CLINIC
ELBOW BRACE
ABRAZADERA PARA CODO MAYO

 CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 
MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE ELLBOGENORTHESE

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 
ORTHÈSE DE COUDE MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 
LAKŤOVÁ ORTÉZA MAYO CLINIC

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 
MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 

ORTÉZA LOKTE MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE
SUPORTE DO COTOVELO DA CLÍNICA MAYO

MAYO CLINIC ELBOW BRACE 
MAYO CLINIC 肘部矫形器

MAYO CLINICエルボーブレース

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (U.S.A.) RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON THE 
ORDER OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.

PRECAUCIÓN: DISPOSITIVO DE VENTA EXCLUSIVA A O POR INDICACIÓN DE 
PROFESIONALES SANITARIOS AUTORIZADOS, CONFORME A LO ESTIPULADO EN LAS 
LEYES FEDERALES DE EE. UU.

ACHTUNG: IN DEN USA IST DER VERKAUF DIESES PRODUKTS LAUT GESETZ NUR AN 
ÄRZTE ODER AUF ÄRZTLICHE ANORDNUNG GESTATTET.

ATTENZIONE: LA LEGGE FEDERALE DEGLI STATI UNITI LIMITA LA VENDITA DEL 
PRESENTE DISPOSITIVO ESCLUSIVAMENTE A MEDICI O DIETRO PRESCRIZIONE 
MEDICA.

ATTENTION  : LA LÉGISLATION AMÉRICAINE (ÉTATS-UNIS) LIMITE LA VENTE DE CE 
DISPOSITIF PAR OU SUR ORDONNANCE D’UN PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ AGRÉÉ.

LET OP: DE FEDERALE WETGEVING VAN DE VERENIGDE STATEN BEPERKT DE 
VERKOOP VAN DIT HULPMIDDEL TOT VERKOOP DOOR, OF OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN, 
GEDIPLOMEERDE MEDISCHE ZORGVERLENERS.

CUIDADO: A LEI FEDERAL (EUA) SÓ PERMITE A VENDA DESTE DISPOSITIVO POR UM 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE LICENCIADO OU SOB RECEITA MÉDICA.
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INTENDED USER PROFILE:
The intended user should be a licensed medical professional, the 
patient or the patient’s caregiver. The user should be able to read, 
understand and be physically capable of performing the directions, 
warnings and cautions in the information for use.
INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: 
The AirCast Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace is designed to provide 
immobilization or controlled movement of the elbow. 
CONTRAINDICATIONS: The Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace may not be 
used on persons with vascular or neurovascular compromise.
WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS: This product is to be prescribed 
and fitted by a healthcare professional. • If you develop an allergic 
reaction and/or experience itchy, red skin after coming into contact 
with any part of this device, please stop using it and contact your 
healthcare professional immediately. • Do not use over open 
wounds. • Excessive tightening of the brace straps may compromise 
circulation. If tingling or numbness is experienced, loosen straps. 
• Do not use this device if it is damaged and/or the packaging has 
been opened. • If pain, swelling, changes in sensation or other 
unusual reactions occur while using this product, consult your 
medical professional immediately. 
NOTE: Contact manufacturer and competent authority in case of a 
serious incident arising due to usage of this device 
APPLICATION INFORMATION:
apply brace (See bottom of page for alternative method of application) 
The brace has four straps with four aircells for patient comfort and 
securing the brace to the arm. Two additional aircells are included with 
the Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace and may be added to the bottom portion of 
both the forearm and bicep straps. When adding the aircells, be sure that 
the gray side faces the skin and thread the strap through the loops on the 
black side of the aircell. These aircells provide additional support and help 
maintain brace position for patients with a small arm.  
• Attach the two circular foam pads (included with the brace) to the inside 
of the brace hinges facing the skin. The large pad is attached to the hinge 
with the control knob and the small pad is attached to the opposite hinge.
• Set the control knob to the unlocked position.
• Remove the stops from the brace hinge with an allen wrench 
(included with brace).
• Open each of the four straps and lay arm in brace. The bracket 
with the blue fabric should be placed toward the shoulder and the 
black bracket near the wrist. The hinge and control knobshould be 
positioned on either side of the elbow joint (Fig. 1).
• Secure the four straps in the following order: wrist, shoulder, 
forearm, and bicep.
• To ensure that the brace hinge and control knob are aligned with 
the crease of the elbow, adjust the forearm and bicep straps. Be sure 
to adjust both the top portion of the straps as well as the bottom 
(the straps are two-sided). 
it is critical that the brace hinge and control knob are aligned with 
the crease of the elbow at all times for proper fit (Fig. 2).
• If desired, insert the stops into the hinge using an allen wrench 
(included with brace) (Fig. 3). The stops can be positioned for limited 
range-of-motion (ROM) in the unlocked position.
alternative application method (This alternative method of 
application is suggested for patients who may have difficulty securing 
the straps of the Mayo Clinic ElbowBrace with their non-dominant arm, 
or have functional limitations in their upper extremities.)
• Loosen each strap but do not completely open the strap. Carefully 
slide arm into brace making sure that each strap wraps around the arm.
• Align the hinge mechanism with the elbow crease (Fig. 2).
• Secure the four straps in order: wrist, shoulder, forearm, and bicep.
arm sling accessory The Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace includes an accessory 
Arm Sling for additional patient comfort. 
apply arm sling: the arm sling should be attached to the elbow 
brace before the brace is applied.
• Attach the Sling to the bar of the Elbow Brace that is closest to the 
body. Wrap the loop end of Sling around the bar in between the bicep 
strap and the shoulder end bracket (with the blue fabric).
• Insert the free end of the Sling into the loop and pull through until 
secure (Fig. 4).
• Apply Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace per instructions on previous page.
• With the gray side of the Sling toward the body, wrap around body: 
under the arm, across the back, up over the opposite shoulder and 
around the Elbow Brace wrist bracket. Attach the end tab to the Sling 
strap across chest (Fig. 5).
• For additional security, slide the black ring over end tab (Fig. 6).
note: When using the brace at flexion angles greater than 95°, 
loosen the top of both the forearm and bicep straps to prevent 
impingement. If desired, the forearm and bicep straps may be 
completely opened on top. If the straps are open, wrap each strap 
around the bottom and secure to bottom strap. 
During treatment, the top of the control knob may be removed. 
Before unlocking the brace, turn the control knob slightly to reduce 
pressure on the arm (if the pressure is not reduced, the brace hinge 
will not release when the brace is locked).
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS:
The straps and covers of the Mayo Clinic Elbow Brace can be hand 
washed in 30°C warm water using mild soap. Rinse thoroughly and 
air dry. If the straps and covers are not rinsed thoroughly, residual 
soap may cause skin irritation and deteriorate material.
All other portion of the brace may be wiped clean using a 
nonabrasive cleaner or mild soap. Do not allow liquid to enter the 
control knob.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of the unit and 
its accessories for material or workmanship defects for a period of six 
months from the date of sale.

Rx ONLY.  •  INTENDED FOR SINGLE PATIENT USE. 

 NOT MADE WITH NATURAL RUBBER LATEX

U.S. PATENT #7517329

ANWENDERPROFIL:
Das Produkt ist für zugelassene medizinische Fachkräfte, Patienten 
oder Pflegekräfte des Patienten bestimmt. Der Anwender sollte in der 
Lage sein, die Anweisungen, Warnungen und Vorsichtshinweise in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen, zu verstehen und physisch auszuführen.
VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN: 
Die AirCast Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo-Klinik dient zur Ruhigstellung 
oder kontrollierten Bewegung des Ellenbogens. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Die Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo-Klinik darf nicht 
bei Personen mit vaskulären oder neurovaskulären Beeinträchtigungen 
eingesetzt werden.
WARN- UND VORSICHTSHINWEISE: Dieses Produkt ist verschreibungspflichtig 
und muss unter Aufsicht einer medizinischen Fachkraft angepasst 
werden. • Wenn eine allergische Reaktion auftritt und/oder Sie nach 
Kontakt mit einem Teil dieses Produkts eine juckende, gerötete Haut 
bemerken, verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht länger und wenden Sie 
sich sofort an Ihren Arzt. • Nicht auf offenen Wunden verwenden. • Die 
Durchblutung kann beeinträchtigt werden, wenn die Gurte der Orthese 
zu fest angezogen werden. Bei Kribbeln oder Taubheit die Gurte lockern. 
• Das Produkt nicht verwenden, wenn es beschädigt ist und/oder 
die Verpackung geöffnet wurde. • Wenn bei der Verwendung dieses 
Produkts Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsänderungen oder 
andere ungewöhnliche Reaktionen auftreten, nehmen Sie bitte sofort 
Kontakt mit Ihrem Arzt auf. 
HINWEIS: Den Hersteller und die zuständige Behörde 
benachrichtigen, falls es durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts zu 
einem schwerwiegenden Vorfall kommt. 
ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE:
Orthese anlegen (Siehe unten auf der Seite für alternative Methode 
zum Anlegen) Die Orthese ist mit vier Gurten mit vier Luftzellen 
versehen, damit sie bequem und sicher am Arm befestigt werden kann. 
Zwei zusätzliche Luftzellen sind im Lieferumfang der Ellenbogenorthese 
der Mayo-Klinik enthalten und können im unteren Teil des Unterarm- 
und Bizepsgurts eingesetzt werden. Beim Einsetzen der zusätzlichen 
Luftzellen ist darauf zu achten, dass die graue Seite zur Haut zeigt. Der 
Gurt muss durch die Schlaufen auf der Rückseite der Luftzelle geführt 
werden. Diese Luftzellen dienen als zusätzliche Stützung sowie zur 
Fixierung der Orthese bei Patienten mit einem dünnen Arm.  
• Die zwei runden Schaumstoffpolster (im Lieferumfang der Orthese 
enthalten) auf der Innenseite der Orthesenscharniere anbringen, sodass 
sie zur Haut zeigen. Das große Polster wird mithilfe des Einstellknopfes 
am Scharnier befestigt, das kleine am gegenüberliegenden Scharnier.
• Den Einstellknopf in die entriegelte Stellung bringen.
• Die Anschläge vom Orthesenscharnier mithilfe des im Lieferumfang der 
Orthese enthaltenen 
Innensechskantschüssels entfernen.
• Alle vier Gurte öffnen und den Arm in die Orthese legen. Die Stütze mit 
dem blauen Stoff muss zur Schulter weisen, die schwarze Stütze zum 
Handgelenk. Das Scharnier und der Einstellknopf müssen sich auf beiden 
Seiten des Ellenbogens befinden (Abb. 1).
• Die vier Gurte in der folgenden Reihenfolge festziehen: Handgelenk, 
Schulter, Unterarm und Bizeps.
• Den Unterarm- und Bizepsgurt anpassen, um sicherzustellen, dass das 
Orthesenscharnier und der Einstellknopf genau mit der Armbeuge aus-
gerichtet sind. Sicherstellen, dass sowohl der obere als auch der untere 
Teil der Gurte eingestellt wird (die Gurte sind zweiseitig). 
Sicherstellen, dass das Orthesenscharnier und der Einstellknopf jederzeit 
genau mit der Armbeuge ausgerichtet sind, um den ordnungsgemäßen 
Sitz der Orthese zu gewährleisten (Abb. 2).
• Falls gewünscht, die Anschläge mithilfe des im Lieferumfang der Orthese 
enthaltenen Innensechskantschüssels in das Orthesenscharnier einsetzen 
(Abb. 3). Die Anschläge können so positioniert werden, dass auch in der 
entriegelten Stellung nur eine begrenzte Beweglichkeit möglich ist.
Alternative Method zum Anlegen (Diese alternative Methode ist für 
Patienten gedacht, denen es schwer fällt, die Gurte der Ellenbogenorthe-
se der Mayo-Klinik mit dem nicht dominanten Arm festzuziehen, oder 
bei denen die Funktionalität der oberen Gliedmaßen eingeschränkt ist.)
• Alle Gurte lösen, jedoch nicht vollständig öffnen. Den Arm vorsichtig 
in die Orthese schieben und darauf achten, dass alle Gurte um den Arm 
gelegt sind.
• Das Scharnier mit der Armbeuge ausrichten (Abb. 2).
• Die vier Gurte in der folgenden Reihenfolge festziehen: Handgelenk, 
Schulter, Unterarm und Bizeps.
Armschlinge Die Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo-Klinik wird mit einer 
Armschlinge geliefert, die den Tragekomfort für den Patienten erhöht. 
Armschlinge anlegen: Die Armschlinge muss an der Ellenbogen-
orthese befestigt werden, bevor die Orthese angelegt wird.
• Die Schlinge an dem Stab der Ellenbogenorthese befestigen, der sich 
am dichtesten am Körper befindet. Das Schlaufenende der Schlinge zwi-
schen dem Bizepsgurt und der Stütze am Schulterende (mit dem blauen 
Stoff) um den Stab legen.
• Das freie Ende der Schlinge durch die Schlaufe führen und durchziehen, 
bis sie fest sitzt (Abb. 4).
• Die Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo-Klinik gemäß den Anweisungen auf 
der vorigen Seite anlegen.
• Die Schlinge mit der grauen Seite zum Körper hin wie folgt um den Kör-
per wickeln: unter den Arm, über den Rücken, über die gegenüberliegen-
de Schulter und um die handgelenkseitige Stütze der Ellenbogenorthese. 
Das Gurtende am Schlingengurt über der Brust befestigen (Abb. 5).
• Zur zusätzlichen Sicherung den schwarzen Ring über das Gurtende 
schieben (Abb. 6).
Hinweis: Wenn die Orthese mit einem Flexionswinkel über 95° ein-
gesetzt wird, die oberen Enden der Oberarm- und Bizepsgurte lockern, 
um Einklemmen zu vermeiden. Falls gewünscht, können Oberarm- und 
Bizepsgurt oben ganz geöffnet werden. Wenn die Gurte offen sind, 
müssen sie um die Unterseite gelegt und dort befestigt werden. 
Bei der Behandlung kann das Oberteil des Einstellknopfes abgenommen 
werden. 
Vor dem Entriegeln der Orthese den Einstellknopf leicht drehen, um den 
Druck auf den Arm zu reduzieren. (Wenn der Druck zu stark ist, lässt sich 
das Orthesenscharnier nicht entriegeln, wenn die Orthese verriegelt ist.)
REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN:
Die Gurte und Stoffteile der Ellenbogenorthese der Mayo-Klinik können 
von Hand mit warmem Wasser (ca. 30 °C) und einer milden Seifenlösung 
gewaschen werden. Gründlich ausspülen und an der Luft trocknen lassen. 
Wenn die Gurte und Stoffteile nicht gründlich ausgespült werden, können 
Seifenreste Hautreizungen verursachen oder das Material angreifen.
Alle anderen Teile der Orthese können mit einem nicht scheuernden 
Reinigungsmittel oder einer milden Seife abgewischt werden. Es darf 
keine Flüssigkeit in den Einstellknopf gelangen.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC gewährleistet bei Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern 
die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch des vollständigen Produkts oder eines 
Teils des Produkts und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile für einen Zeitraum 
von sechs Monaten ab dem Verkaufsdatum.

VERSCHREIBUNGSPFLICHTIG.  •  NUR ZUM GEBRAUCH AN EINEM EINZIGEN 
PATIENTEN BESTIMMT. 

 NICHT AUS NATURKAUTSCHUKLATEX HERGESTELLT.

US-PATENT 7517329

PROFIL DE L’UTILISATEUR PRÉVU :
Le produit s’adresse à un professionnel de santé agréé, au patient ou 
à l’aide-soignant qui prodigue des soins au patient. L’utilisateur doit 
être capable de lire et de comprendre l’ensemble des consignes, des 
avertissements et des précautions qui figurent dans le mode d’emploi, et 
il doit être physiquement apte à les respecter.
UTILISATION/INDICATIONS : 
L’orthèse de coude AirCast Mayo Clinic est conçue pour immobiliser ou 
contrôler le mouvement du coude. 
CONTRE-INDICATIONS : L’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic ne doit pas être 
utilisée sur des personnes souffrant d’une affection vasculaire ou 
neurovasculaire.
AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : Ce produit doit être prescrit et mis en 
place par un professionnel de santé. • En cas de réaction allergique 
et/ou de démangeaisons ou de rougeurs cutanées après tout contact 
avec une partie quelconque de ce dispositif, cesser de l’utiliser 
et contacter immédiatement un professionnel de santé. • Ne pas 
utiliser sur une plaie ouverte. • Le serrage excessif des sangles de 
l’orthèse peut compromettre la circulation. En cas de fourmillements 
ou d’engourdissement, desserrer les sangles. • Ne pas utiliser ce 
dispositif s’il est endommagé et/ou si l’emballage a été ouvert. • En cas 
de douleur, d’enflure, d’altération de la sensation ou d’autres réactions 
anormales lors de l’utilisation de ce produit, contacter immédiatement 
un professionnel de santé. 
REMARQUE : Contacter le fabricant et l’autorité compétente en cas 
d’incident grave résultant de l’utilisation de ce dispositif 
INFORMATIONS CONCERNANT LA MISE EN PLACE :
mettre l’orthèse en place (voir le bas de la page pour une autre 
méthode de mise en place) L’orthèse dispose de quatre sangles avec 
quatre coussins d’air pour le confort du patient et la fixation de l’orthèse 
au bras. Deux coussins d’air supplémentaires sont fournis avec l’orthèse 
de coude Mayo Clinic et peuvent être ajoutés à la partie inférieure 
des sangles de l’avant-bras et du biceps. Lors de l’ajout des coussins 
d’air, veiller à ce que le côté gris soit face à la peau et enfiler la sangle 
dans les boucles situées du côté noir du coussin d’air. Les coussins d’air 
fournissent un soutien complémentaire et aident à maintenir l’orthèse 
en position sur les patients ayant un bras court.  
• Fixer les deux coussinets circulaires en mousse (inclus avec l’orthèse) 
à l’intérieur des articulations de l’orthèse face à la peau. Le grand 
coussinet est fixé à l’articulation ayant la molette de réglage et le petit 
coussinet est fixé à la charnière opposée.
• Mettre la molette de réglage en position déverrouillée.
• Retirer les butées de l’articulation de l’orthèse à l’aide d’une clé Allen 
(incluse avec l’orthèse).
• Ouvrir chacune des quatre sangles et poser le bras dans l’orthèse. 
Le support avec tissu bleu doit être placé en direction de l’épaule et 
le support noir près du poignet. L’articulation et la molette de réglage 
doivent être positionnées de chaque côté de l’articulation du coude 
(Fig. 1).
• Fixer les quatre sangles dans l’ordre suivant : poignet, épaule, avant-
bras et biceps.
• Pour s’assurer que l’articulation de l’orthèse et la molette de réglage 
sont alignées avec le pli du coude, ajuster les sangles de l’avant-bras et 
du biceps. S’assurer de régler à la fois la partie supérieure des sangles 
ainsi que le bas (les sangles sont à deux côtés). 
Il est essentiel que l’articulation de l’orthèse et la molette de réglage 
soient toujours alignées avec le pli du coude pour un bon ajustement 
(Fig. 2). 
• Au besoin, insérer les butées dans l’articulation à l’aide d’une clé Allen 
(incluse avec l’orthèse) (Fig. 3). Les butées peuvent être positionnées 
pour une amplitude de mouvement limitée (ROM) en position 
déverrouillée.
autre méthode de mise en place (cette autre méthode de mise en place 
est suggérée pour les patients qui peuvent avoir des difficultés à fixer les 
sangles de l’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic avec leur bras non dominant 
ou qui ont des limitations fonctionnelles dans leurs membres supérieurs.)
• Desserrer chaque sangle, mais ne pas ouvrir complètement la sangle. 
Glisser avec précaution le bras dans l’orthèse en s’assurant que chaque 
sangle s’enroule autour du bras.
• Aligner le mécanisme de l’articulation avec le pli du coude (Fig. 2).
• Fixer les quatre sangles dans l’ordre : poignet, épaule, avant-bras et 
biceps.
écharpe de bras accessoire L’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic comprend 
une écharpe de bras accessoire pour plus de confort pour le patient. 
mettre en place l’écharpe de bras : l’écharpe de bras doit être fixée 
à l’orthèse de coude avant la mise en place de l’orthèse.
• Fixer l’écharpe sur la barre de l’orthèse de coude la plus proche du 
corps. Enrouler l’extrémité en boucle de l’écharpe autour de la barre 
entre la sangle du biceps et le support de l’extrémité épaule (avec le 
tissu bleu).
• Insérer l’extrémité libre de l’écharpe dans la boucle et la tirer jusqu’à ce 
qu’elle soit bien en place (Fig. 4).
• Mettre en place l’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic en suivant le mode 
d’emploi de la page précédente.
• Avec le côté gris de l’écharpe orienté vers le corps, enrouler autour 
du corps : sous le bras, à travers le dos, sur l’épaule opposée et autour 
du support de poignet de l’orthèse de coude. Attacher la languette de 
l’extrémité à la sangle de l’écharpe sur le thorax (Fig. 5).
• Pour une sécurité supplémentaire, glisser l’anneau noir par-dessus la 
languette de l’extrémité (Fig. 6).
remarque : Lors de l’utilisation de l’orthèse à des angles de flexion 
supérieurs à 95°, desserrer la partie supérieure des sangles de l’avant-
bras et du biceps afin d’éviter tout coincement. Au besoin, il est possible 
de complètement ouvrir la partie supérieure des sangles de l’avant bras 
et du biceps. Si les sangles sont ouvertes, enrouler chaque sangle autour 
de la partie inférieure et attacher à la sangle du bas. 
Pendant le traitement, le haut de la molette de réglage peut être retiré. 
Avant de déverrouiller l’orthèse, tourner légèrement la molette de 
réglage pour réduire la pression sur le bras (si la pression n’est pas 
réduite, l’articulation de l’orthèse ne se relâche pas lorsque l’orthèse est 
verrouillée).
INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE :
Les sangles et les caches de l’orthèse de coude Mayo Clinic peuvent être 
lavés à la main avec de l’eau tiède à 30 °C à l’aide d’un savon doux. Rincer 
soigneusement et laisser sécher à l’air libre. Si les sangles et les caches ne 
sont pas suffisamment rincés, les résidus de savon peuvent causer des 
irritations cutanées et la détérioration du matériau.
Toutes les autres parties de l’orthèse peuvent être nettoyées à l’aide 
d’un nettoyant non abrasif ou d’un savon doux. Ne pas faire pénétrer de 
liquide dans la molette de réglage.

GARANTIE : DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou partie du dispositif 
et de ses accessoires en cas de vice de matériau ou de fabrication 
pendant une période de six mois à partir de la date d’achat.

SUR ORDONNANCE UNIQUEMENT.  • DESTINÉ À UN USAGE SUR UN SEUL PATIENT. 

 FABRIQUÉ SANS LATEX DE CAOUTCHOUC NATUREL

BREVET AMÉRICAIN NUMÉRO 7517329

PERFIL DO UTILIZADOR PREVISTO:
O utilizador previsto deverá ser um profissional médico licenciado, o 
paciente ou o prestador de cuidados do paciente. O utilizador deve 
conseguir ler, compreender e ser fisicamente capaz de seguir as 
instruções, advertências e cuidados mencionados nas informações de 
utilização.
UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES: 
O Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic da AirCast foi concebido para 
proporcionar imobilização ou movimentação controlada do cotovelo. 
CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES: O Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic não pode ser 
utilizado em pessoas com patologias vasculares ou neurovasculares.
ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES: Este dispositivo deve ser prescrito e aplicado 
por um profissional de saúde. • Se desenvolver uma reacção alérgica e/
ou manifestar prurido ou vermelhidão na pele após o contacto com 
qualquer parte deste dispositivo, interrompa a respectiva utilização e 
entre imediatamente em contacto com o seu médico. • Não aplique 
sobre feridas abertas. • Um aperto excessivo das correias do suporte 
poderá comprometer a circulação. Se sentir formigueiro ou dormência, 
desaperte as correias. • Não utilize este dispositivo se estiver danificado 
e/ou se a embalagem tiver sido aberta. • Em caso de dor, inchaço, 
mudanças de sensibilidade ou outras reacções anormais durante a 
utilização deste produto, consulte imediatamente o seu médico. 
NOTA: Contacte o fabricante e a autoridade competente no caso de 
um incidente grave resultante da utilização deste dispositivo. 
INFORMAÇÕES PARA APLICAÇÃO:
Aplicar o suporte (Consulte no fundo da página para o método 
alternativo de aplicação.) O suporte tem quatro correias com quatro 
células pneumáticas para conforto do paciente e para prender o suporte 
ao braço. São fornecidas duas células pneumáticas adicionais com o 
Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic que podem ser colocadas na parte 
inferior das correias do antebraço e do bicípite. Ao colocar as células 
pneumáticas adicionais, certifique-se de que o lado cinzento fica virado 
para a pele e passe a correia através dos laços na parte preta da célula 
pneumática. Estas células pneumáticas facultam suporte adicional 
e ajudam a manter a posição do suporte em pacientes com braços 
pequenos.  
• Prenda as duas almofadas de espuma circulares (fornecidas com o 
suporte) na parte interior das dobradiças do suporte viradas para a pele. 
A almofada maior é fixada à dobradiça com o botão de controlo e a 
almofada menor é fixada na dobradiça oposta.
• Coloque o botão de controlo na posição de desbloqueio.
• Retire os batentes da dobradiça do suporte com uma chave Allen 
(fornecida com o suporte).
• Abra as quatro correias e coloque o braço no suporte. O suporte com 
o tecido azul deve ser colocado em direcção ao ombro e o suporte 
preto perto do pulso. A dobradiça e o botão de controlo deverão ficar 
posicionados em qualquer um dos lados da articulação do cotovelo 
(Fig. 1).
• Aperte as quatro correias pela ordem seguinte: pulso, ombro, 
antebraço e bicípite.
• Para se certificar de que a dobradiça e o botão de controlo do suporte 
estão alinhados com o sulco do cotovelo, ajuste as correias do antebraço 
e do bicípite. Certifique-se de que ajusta a parte superior das correias 
bem como a inferior (as correias têm dois lados). 
É extremamente importante que a dobradiça e o botão de controlo do 
suporte fiquem sempre alinhados com o sulco do cotovelo para se obter 
um ajuste adequado (Fig. 2).
• Se pretender, introduza os batentes na dobradiça com uma chave Allen 
(fornecida com o suporte) (Fig. 3). Os batentes podem ser posicionados 
de modo a permitir uma amplitude de movimentos limitada na posição 
de desbloqueio.
Método de aplicação alternativo (Este método alternativo de 
aplicação é sugerido para pacientes que possam sentir dificuldades em 
prender as correias do Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic com o braço não 
dominante ou sofram de limitações funcionais dos membros superiores.)
• Desaperte as correias, mas não as abra completamente. Introduza 
cuidadosamente o braço no suporte, certificando-se de que cada uma 
das correias fica à volta do braço.
• Alinhe o mecanismo de dobradiça com o sulco do cotovelo (Fig. 2).
• Aperte as quatro correias pela ordem seguinte: pulso, ombro, 
antebraço e bíceps.
Acessório da Alça do Braço O Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic inclui 
uma Alça do Braço adicional para maior conforto do paciente. 
Colocar a Alça do Braço: a alça do braço deve ser fixada ao suporte 
do cotovelo antes de se colocar o suporte.
• Prenda a alça à barra do suporte do cotovelo que se encontra mais 
próxima do corpo. Passe a extremidade em forma de laço da alça à volta 
da barra entre a correia do bicípite e o suporte da extremidade do ombro 
(com o tecido azul).
• Introduza a extremidade livre da alça no laço e puxe até fixar (Fig. 4).
• Coloque o Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic seguindo as instruções da 
página anterior.
• Com o lado cinzento da alça voltada para o corpo, enrole-a à volta 
do corpo: sob o braço, através das costas, sobre o ombro oposto e à 
volta do suporte do pulso do suporte do cotovelo. Prenda a patilha da 
extremidade na correia da alça no peito (Fig. 5).
• Para segurança adicional, empurre o anel preto sobre a patilha da 
extremidade (fig. 6).
Nota: Durante a utilização do suporte em ângulos de flexão superiores 
a 95°, desaperte a parte superior das correias do antebraço e do bicípite 
para evitar impacto. Se pretender, as correias do antebraço e do 
bicípite podem ser totalmente abertas na parte superior. Se as correias 
estiverem abertas, enrole-as no fundo e prenda à correia inferior. 
Durante o tratamento, a parte superior do botão de controlo pode ser 
retirada. 
Antes de desbloquear o suporte, rode um pouco o botão de controlo 
para reduzir a pressão no braço (se a pressão não for reduzida, a 
dobradiça do suporte não se soltará enquanto o suporte estiver 
bloqueado).
INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA:
As correias e as coberturas do Suporte de Cotovelo Mayo Clinic podem 
ser lavadas à mão em água quente a 30 °C utilizando um detergente 
suave. Enxagúe minuciosamente e deixe secar ao ar. Se as correias e 
as coberturas não forem minuciosamente enxaguadas, os resíduos de 
detergente poderão resultar em irritação da pele e deterioração do 
material.
Todas as outras partes do suporte podem ser limpas com um produto de 
limpeza não abrasivo ou um detergente suave. Não permita a entrada de 
líquido no botão de controlo.

GARANTIA: A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda a unidade, ou parte da 
mesma, e os respectivos acessórios devido a defeitos de materiais ou de 
fabrico durante um período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.

SUJEITO A RECEITA MÉDICA  • DESTINA-SE A UTILIZAÇÃO NUM ÚNICO PACIENTE. 

 NÃO É FABRICADO COM LÁTEX DE BORRACHA NATURAL
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PERFIL DEL USUARIO PREVISTO:
El usuario previsto debe ser un profesional médico autorizado, el 
paciente o el cuidador del paciente. El usuario debe poder leer, 
comprender y ser físicamente capaz de seguir todas las instrucciones, 
advertencias y precauciones proporcionadas en la información de uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES: 
La codera AirCast Mayo Clinic está diseñada para proporcionar 
inmovilización o movimiento controlado del codo. 
CONTRAINDICACIONES: La codera Mayo Clinic no puede utilizarse en 
pacientes que presenten riesgo vascular o neurovascular.
ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: Este producto debe utilizarse bajo la 
supervisión de un profesional médico, quien debe ajustarlo. • Si tiene una 
reacción alérgica o experimenta picazón y la piel se enrojece después de 
entrar en contacto con cualquier parte de este dispositivo, deje de usarlo 
y póngase en contacto inmediatamente con su profesional de salud. 
• No debe aplicarse sobre heridas abiertas. • Si las correas del dispositivo 
se aprietan demasiado, pueden poner en riesgo la circulación. Si siente 
cosquilleo o entumecimiento, afloje las correas. • No utilice el dispositivo 
si está dañado y/o si el empaque está abierto. • Si se produce dolor, 
hinchazón, cambios en la sensación u otras reacciones inusuales durante 
el uso de este producto, consulte de inmediato con su médico. 
NOTA: Comuníquese con el fabricante y la autoridad competente 
en caso de un incidente grave que surja debido al uso de este 
dispositivo. 
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
Colocación del dispositivo (Ver la parte inferior de la página para 
conocer un método alternativo de colocación) El dispositivo tiene cuatro 
correas con cuatro  celdillas neumáticas, para comodidad del paciente 
y para asegurar el dispositivo al brazo. Se proporcionan dos celdillas 
neumáticas adicionales con la codera Mayo Clinic que pueden añadirse 
a la parte inferior de las correas del antebrazo y del bíceps. Al añadir 
estas celdillas neumáticas, asegúrese de que el lado gris quede contra 
la piel y pase la correa a través de los bucles del lado negro de la celdilla 
neumática. Estas celdillas neumáticas brindan un apoyo adicional para 
ayudar a mantener la posición de la codera en pacientes con brazos 
finos.  
• Acople las dos almohadillas redondas de espuma (incluidas con la 
codera) en la parte interior de las bisagras de la codera, contra la piel. 
La almohadilla grande va junto a la bisagra con la perilla de control y la 
almohadilla pequeña va junto a la bisagra del lado opuesto.
• Coloque la perilla de control en la posición de destrabado.
• Quite los topes de la bisagra de la codera con la llave Allen 
(incluida con el dispositivo).
• Abra las cuatro correas y coloque su brazo en la codera. El soporte de 
tela azul debe colocarse hacia el hombro y el soporte negro cerca de la 
muñeca. La bisagra y la perilla de control deben posicionarse a cada lado 
de la articulación del codo (Fig. 1).
• Sujete las cuatro correas en la siguiente secuencia: hombro, antebrazo 
y bíceps.
• Para asegurarse de que la bisagra de la codera y la perilla de control 
estén alineadas con la articulación del codo, ajuste las correas del 
antebrazo y del bíceps. Asegúrese de ajustar tanto la parte superior de 
las correas como la parte inferior (las correas tienen dos lados). 
Es extremadamente importante que la bisagra de la codera y la perilla de 
control estén alineadas con la articulación del codo en todo momento 
para que la codera quede bien firme (Fig. 2).
• Si lo desea, inserte los topes en la bisagra utilizando una llave Allen 
(incluida con la codera) (Fig. 3). Los topes pueden posicionarse de 
manera que limiten la amplitud de movimientos (ROM por sus siglas en 
inglés) en la posición destrabada.
Método alternativo de colocación (Este método alternativo de 
colocación se recomienda para pacientes a quienes pueda resultarle 
difícil ajustar las correas de la codera Mayo Clinic con su brazo no 
dominante o para pacientes con limitaciones funcionales de las 
extremidades superiores).
• Afloje cada correa pero no las abra completamente. Deslice 
cuidadosamente el brazo dentro de la codera, asegurándose de que cada 
correa envuelva el brazo.
• Alinee el mecanismo de bisagra con la articulación del codo (Fig. 2).
• Sujete las cuatro correas en la secuencia: hombro, antebrazo y bíceps.
accesorio de cabestrillo para brazo La codera Mayo Clinic incluye 
un accesorio de cabestrillo para brazo para brindar comodidad adicional 
al paciente. 
Colocación del cabestrillo para brazo: El cabestrillo para brazo 
debe acoplarse a la codera antes de que ésta se coloque.
• Acople el cabestrillo a la barra de la codera para codo que esté más 
cerca del cuerpo. Enrosque el extremo del bucle del cabestrillo alrededor 
de la barra entre la correa del bíceps y el soporte extremo del hombro 
(de tela azul).
• Inserte el extremo libre del cabestrillo en el bucle y tire a través del 
mismo hasta que quede sujeto (Fig. 4).
• Coloque la codera Mayo Clinic siguiendo las instrucciones en la página 
anterior.
• Con el lado gris del cabestrillo hacia el cuerpo, envuelva alrededor del 
cuerpo: por debajo del brazo, atravesando la espalda, sobre el hombro 
del lado opuesto y alrededor del soporte para la muñeca de la codera 
Mayo Clinic. Una la lengüeta distal y la correa del cabestrillo por delante 
del pecho (Fig. 5).
• Si desea aumentar la seguridad, deslice el anillo negro sobre la lengüeta 
del extremo (Fig. 6).
Nota: Al utilizar la codera en ángulos de flexión que superen los 95º, 
afloje los extremos de ambas correas, la del antebrazo y la del bíceps, 
para evitar el riesgo de pinzamientos. Si lo desea, las correas del 
antebrazo y del bíceps pueden mantenerse completamente abiertas 
en los extremos. Si las mantiene abiertas, envuelva cada correa en su 
extremo inferior y sujete la correa inferior. 
Durante el tratamiento, puede quitar la parte superior de la perilla de 
control. 
Antes de destrabar la codera, gire levemente la perilla de control para 
reducir la presión sobre el brazo (si la presión no se reduce, al estar 
trabada la codera, la bisagra de la misma no se liberará).
INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA:
Las correas y cubiertas de la codera Mayo Clinic pueden lavarse a mano 
en agua tibia a 30 ºC con un jabón suave. Enjuagar bien y secar al aire. 
Si las correas y las cubiertas no se enjuagan bien, los restos de jabón 
pueden irritar la piel y estropear el material.
Todo el resto de la codera puede limpiarse en seco utilizando un 
limpiador no abrasivo o jabón suave. No permita que ingresen líquidos en 
la perilla de control.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC reparará o sustituirá toda o parte de la unidad y sus 
accesorios por defectos de material o mano de obra durante los seis 
meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.

SOLO CON RECETA.  •  INDICADO PARA USO EN UN SOLO PACIENTE. 

  NO FABRICADO CON LÁTEX DE CAUCHO NATURAL
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PROFILO DELL’UTILIZZATORE:
Il prodotto è destinato a essere utilizzato da un medico professionista, 
dal paziente o dal caregiver del paziente. L’utente deve poter leggere, 
comprendere ed essere fisicamente in grado di rispettare tutte le 
indicazioni, le avvertenze e le precauzioni fornite nelle istruzioni per l’uso.
USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI: 
Il tutore per gomito AirCast Mayo Clinic è progettato per fornire 
l’immobilizzazione o il movimento controllato del gomito. 
CONTROINDICAZIONI: il tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic non può essere 
usato su persone con insufficienza vascolare o neurovascolare.
AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: il prodotto deve essere prescritto e applicato 
da un operatore sanitario. • Se si sviluppa una reazione allergica e/o 
si avverte prurito o si nota arrossamento cutaneo dopo il contatto 
con qualsiasi parte di questo dispositivo, interromperne l’utilizzo e 
contattare immediatamente il medico. • Non usare su ferite aperte. 
• Una compressione eccessiva delle cinghie del tutore potrebbe 
compromettere la circolazione. In caso di formicolio o indolenzimento, 
allentare le cinghie. • Non usare il dispositivo se risulta danneggiato e/o 
se la confezione è stata aperta. • In caso di dolore, gonfiore, variazioni di 
sensibilità o altre reazioni insolite durante l’uso del prodotto, contattare 
immediatamente il medico. 
Nota: contattare il produttore e l’autorità competente in caso di 
gravi incidenti dovuti all’uso di questo dispositivo. 
INFORMAZIONI SULL’APPLICAZIONE:
APPLICARE IL TUTORE (Vedere in fondo alla pagina per un metodo 
alternativo di applicazione) Il tutore è dotato di quattro cinghie con 
quattro celle d’aria per il comfort del paziente e per fissare il tutore al 
braccio. Il tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic viene fornito con due celle 
d’aria supplementari in dotazione che possono essere aggiunte alla 
parte inferiore delle cinghie sull’avambraccio e sul bicipite. Quando si 
aggiungono le celle d’aria, assicurarsi che il lato grigio sia rivolto verso la 
cute e infilare la cinghia attraverso le asole sul lato nero della cella d’aria. 
Queste celle d’aria forniscono un supporto aggiuntivo e contribuiscono a 
tenere il tutore in posizione nei pazienti con braccia piccole.  
• Collegare le due imbottiture di gommapiuma circolari (in dotazione 
con il tutore) all’interno delle cerniere del tutore rivolte verso la cute. 
L’imbottitura grande deve essere collegata alla cerniera con la manopola 
di controllo, mentre quella piccola alla cerniera opposta.
• Impostare la manopola di controllo in posizione sbloccata.
• Rimuovere i fermi dalle cerniere del tutore con una chiave a brugola 
(in dotazione con il tutore).
• Aprire ognuna delle quattro cinghie e sistemare il braccio nel tutore. 
La staffa con il tessuto blu deve essere posizionata contro la spalla e la 
staffa nera vicino al polso. La cerniera e la manopola di controllo devono 
essere posizionate su entrambi i lati dell’articolazione del gomito (Fig. 1).
• Fissare le quattro cinghie nel seguente ordine: polso, spalla, 
avambraccio e bicipite.
• Per assicurarsi che la cerniera del tutore e la manopola di controllo 
siano allineate con la piega del gomito, regolare le cinghie su 
avambraccio e bicipite. Assicurarsi di regolare sia la parte superiore che 
la parte inferiore delle cinghie (le cinghie hanno due lati). 
Per una corretta applicazione è essenziale che la cerniera del tutore e 
la manopola di controllo siano sempre allineate con la piega del gomito 
(Fig. 2).
• È possibile inserire i fermi nella cerniera utilizzando una chiave a 
brugola (in dotazione con il tutore) (Fig. 3). I fermi possono essere 
posizionati per un raggio di movimento limitato (ROM) nella posizione 
sbloccata.
METODO DI APPLICAZIONE ALTERNATIVO (Questo metodo di applicazione 
alternativo è consigliato ai pazienti che possono avere difficoltà nel 
fissare le cinghie del tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic con il braccio non 
dominante o che presentano limitazioni funzionali negli arti superiori.)
• Allentare ciascuna cinghia, ma non aprirla completamente. Far scorrere 
delicatamente il braccio nel tutore assicurandosi che ogni cinghia 
avvolga il braccio.
• Allineare il meccanismo della cerniera con la piega del gomito (Fig. 2).
• Fissare le quattro cinghie nel seguente ordine: polso, spalla, 
avambraccio e bicipite.
ACCESSORIO DI IMBRACATURA PER BRACCIO Il tutore per gomito Mayo 
Clinic è dotato di un accessorio di imbracatura per braccio per un 
maggiore comfort del paziente. 
APPLICARE L’IMBRACATURA PER BRACCIO: l’imbracatura per il braccio 
deve essere collegata al tutore per gomito prima di applicare il 
tutore.
• Collegare l’imbracatura dell’asta del tutore per gomito più vicina al 
corpo. Far girare l’estremità dell’imbracatura con l’asola intorno all’asta, 
tra la cinghia del bicipite e la staffa della spalla (con il tessuto blu).
• Inserire l’estremità libera dell’imbracatura nell’asola e tirarla fino a 
fissarla (Fig. 4).
• Applicare il tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic in base alle istruzioni 
riportate nella pagina precedente.
• Con il lato grigio dell’imbracatura rivolto verso il corpo, avvolgere 
intorno al corpo: sotto il braccio, attraverso la schiena fino alla spalla 
opposta e intorno alla staffa sul polso del tutore per gomito. Collegare la 
linguetta terminale alla cinghia dell’imbracatura sul petto (Fig. 5).
• Per maggiore sicurezza, far scorrere l’anello nero sulla linguetta 
terminale (Fig. 6).
NOTA: quando si usa il tutore con un angolo di flessione superiore a 95°, 
allentare la parte superiore delle cinghie sull’avambraccio e sul bicipite 
per evitare interferenze. Se lo si desidera, le cinghie su avambraccio e 
bicipite possono essere completamente aperte sulla parte superiore. Se 
le cinghie sono aperte, far girare ogni cinghia intorno alla parte inferiore 
e chiudere la cinghia inferiore. 
Durante il trattamento, la parte superiore della manopola di controllo 
può essere rimossa. 
Prima di sbloccare il tutore, girare leggermente la manopola di controllo 
per ridurre la pressione sul braccio (se la pressione non viene ridotta, la 
cerniera non viene rilasciata quando il tutore viene bloccato).
ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA:
Le cinghie e i rivestimenti del tutore per gomito Mayo Clinic possono 
essere lavati a mano in acqua a 30 °C con un detergente delicato. 
Risciacquare a fondo e asciugare all’aria. Qualora non si effettui un 
risciacquo accurato di cinghie e rivestimenti, il detergente residuo 
potrebbe causare irritazioni cutanee e il deterioramento precoce del 
materiale.
Tutte le altre parti del tutore possono essere lavate con un detergente 
non abrasivo o un detergente delicato. Evitare l’infiltrazione di liquidi 
nella manopola di controllo.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC riparerà o sostituirà l’intero dispositivo o parti di esso 
e i relativi accessori in caso di difetti nella lavorazione e nel materiale per 
un periodo di sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

SOLO SU PRESCRIZIONE.  • PER L’USO SU UN SOLO PAZIENTE. 

 NON REALIZZATO CON LATTICE DI GOMMA NATURALE

BREVETTO USA N. 7517329

BEOOGD GEBRUIKERSPROFIEL:
De beoogde gebruiker is een bevoegde medisch professional, de 
patiënt of verzorgende van de patiënt. De gebruiker moet in staat 
zijn om aanwijzingen, waarschuwingen en aandachtspunten in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen, te begrijpen en fysiek uit te voeren.
BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: 
De AirCast Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace is ontworpen voor immobilisatie 
of gecontroleerde beweging van de elleboog. 
CONTRA-INDICATIES: De Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace mag niet worden 
gebruikt bij personen met vasculaire of neurovasculaire problemen.
WAARSCHUWINGEN EN AANDACHTSPUNTEN: Dit product moet worden 
voorgeschreven en aangemeten door een medische zorgverlener. • Als 
er bij u een allergische reactie optreedt en/of als u last krijgt van een 
jeukende, rode huid nadat u in contact bent geweest met een onderdeel 
van dit hulpmiddel, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen met het gebruik 
ervan en contact opnemen met uw zorgverlener. • Niet gebruiken op 
open wonden. • Te strak aanhalen van de banden van de brace kan de 
bloedsomloop belemmeren. Bij gevoelloosheid of tintelen de bandjes 
minder strak aanhalen. • Gebruik dit hulpmiddel niet als het beschadigd 
is en/of de verpakking is geopend. • Neem onmiddellijk contact op met 
een medisch professional als u pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of 
andere ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit product gebruikt. 
OPMERKING: Neem contact op met de fabrikant en de bevoegde 
autoriteit in geval van een ernstig incident als gevolg van het gebruik 
van dit hulpmiddel. 
INFORMATIE VOOR AANBRENGEN:
brace aanbrengen (Onder aan de pagina wordt een alternatieve 
aanbrengmethode vermeld) De brace is voorzien van bandjes met 
vier luchtcellen voor het comfort van de patiënt en om de brace 
aan de arm te bevestigen. Er zijn twee extra luchtcellen bij de Mayo 
Clinic elleboogbrace inbegrepen die aan het onderste gedeelte van 
de voorarm- en het bicepsbandje kunnen worden toegevoegd. Als u 
luchtcellen toevoegt, moet u zorgen dat de grijze zijde naar de huid is 
gekeerd en moet u het bandje door de lussen aan de zwarte zijde van 
de luchtcel halen. Deze luchtcellen verschaffen extra ondersteuning en 
zorgen dat de brace op zijn plaats blijft bij patiënten met een kleine arm.  
• Bevestig de twee ronde schuimkussens (inbegrepen bij de brace) aan 
de binnenzijde van de bracescharnieren, naar de huid gekeerd. Het grote 
kussen wordt aan het scharnier met de regelknop bevestigd en het 
kleine kussen aan het tegenoverliggende scharnier.
• Zet de regelknop op de ontgrendelde stand.
• Verwijder de pallen van het bracescharnier met een inbussleutel 
(inbegrepen bij de brace).
• Open elk van de vier bandjes en leg de arm in de brace. De beugel 
met de blauwe stof moet naar de schouder toe worden geplaatst en de 
zwarte beugel moet bij de pols worden geplaatst. Het scharnier en de 
regelknop moeten aan weerszijden van het ellebooggewricht worden 
gepositioneerd (Afb. 1).
• Maak de vier bandjes vast in deze volgorde: pols, schouder, voorarm 
en biceps.
• Verstel de voorarm- en bicepsbandjes zodanig dat het bracescharnier 
en de regelknop op de plooi van de elleboog zijn uitgelijnd. Zorg dat u 
zowel het bovenste deel van de bandjes als het onderste deel aanpast 
(de bandjes zijn tweezijdig). 
Het is van cruciaal belang dat de bracescharnier en de regelknop altijd op 
de plooi van de elleboog zijn uitgelijnd voor een goede pasvorm (Afb. 2).
• Steek indien gewenst de pallen in het scharnier met gebruik van een 
inbussleutel (inbegrepen bij de brace) (Afb. 3). De pallen kunnen worden 
gepositioneerd voor een beperkt bewegingsbereik in de ontgrendelde 
stand.
alternatieve aanbrengmethode (Deze alternatieve methode van 
aanbrengen wordt aanbevolen voor patiënten die de bandjes van 
de Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace misschien moeilijk kunnen vastmaken 
met hun niet-dominante arm of bij wie de functie van de bovenste 
ledematen is beperkt.).
• Haal elk bandje minder strak aan, maar open het bandje niet helemaal. 
Schuif de arm voorzichtig in de brace en zorg er daarbij voor dat elk 
bandje om de arm wordt gewikkeld.
• Lijn het scharniermechanisme uit op de plooi van de elleboog (Afb. 2).
• Maak de vier bandjes vast in deze volgorde: pols, schouder, voorarm 
en biceps.
armmitella-accessoire De Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace omvat een 
armmitella-accessoire voor extra comfort voor de patiënt. 
AANBRENGEN ARMMITELLA: de armmitella moet aan de elleboogbrace 
worden bevestigd voordat de brace wordt aangebracht.
• Bevestig de mitella aan de staaf van de elleboogbrace die zich het 
dichtst bij het lichaam bevindt. Wikkel het lusuiteinde van de mitella om 
de staaf tussen het bicepsbandje en de beugel aan het schouderuiteinde 
(met de blauwe stof).
• Steek het vrije uiteinde van de mitella in de lus en trek het door de lus 
totdat het vastzit (Afb. 4).
• Breng de Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace aan volgens de instructies op de 
vorige pagina.
• Wikkel de mitella om het lichaam met de grijze zijde naar het 
lichaam gericht: onder de arm, dwars over de rug, naar boven over de 
tegenoverliggende schouder en om de polsbeugel van de elleboogbrace. 
Bevestig de eindtab aan de mitellaband dwars over de borst (Afb. 5).
• Voor extra veiligheid schuift u zwarte ring over de eindtab (afb. 6).
Opmerking: Bij gebruik van de brace onder strekhoeken groter dan 95°, 
haalt u het bovenste gedeelte van de voorarm- en bicepsbandjes minder 
strak aan om inklemming te voorkomen. De voorarm- en bicepsbandjes 
kunnen bovenaan volledig worden geopend. Als de bandjes open zijn, 
wikkelt u elk bandje om de onderzijde en maakt u ze aan het onderste 
bandje vast. 
Tijdens de behandeling mag de top van de regelknop worden verwijderd. 
Voordat u de brace ontgrendelt, draait u enigszins aan de regelknop om 
de druk op de arm te verminderen (als de druk niet wordt verminderd, 
kan het bracescharnier niet loskomen wanneer de brace is vergrendeld).
REINIGINGSINSTRUCTIES:
De bandjes en omslagen van de Mayo Clinic elleboogbrace kunnen met 
de hand in warm water van 30 °C met milde zeep worden gewassen. 
Grondig spoelen en aan de lucht drogen. Als u de bandjes en omslagen 
niet grondig spoelt, kunnen de zeepresten huidirritatie veroorzaken en 
het materiaal aantasten.
Alle andere delen van de brace kunnen worden afgenomen met een 
niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel of milde zeep. Geen vloeistof in de 
regelknop laten komen.

GARANTIE: Gedurende een periode van zes maanden na de verkoopdatum 
repareert DJO, LLC het product en de bijbehorende accessoires geheel 
of gedeeltelijk, of wordt het product vervangen als er materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten worden geconstateerd.

UITSLUITEND TE GEBRUIKEN OP VOORSCHRIFT VAN EEN ARTS. • BESTEMD VOOR 
GEBRUIK BIJ ÉÉN PATIËNT. 

 BEVAT GEEN NATUURLIJK RUBBERLATEX
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CZECH

ČEŠTINA
PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ PŘEČTĚTE 
VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO 
SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

OZNÁMENÍ: PŘESTOŽE BYLY VYUŽITY VŠECHNY DOSTUPNÉ 
TECHNOLOGICKÉ METODY PRO ZAJIŠTĚNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ 
KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCE, SÍLY, ODOLNOSTI A POHODLÍ, NELZE 
ZARUČIT, ŽE POUŽÍVÁNÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNÍ 
PORANĚNÍ.

SWEDISH

SVENSKA

FINNISH

SUOMI

JAPANESE

日本語NORSK

NORWEGIAN CHINESE

简体中文
LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT INNAN DU 
ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT 
FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ LAITTEEN 
ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよくお読み
ください。本製品が適正に機能するためには正しい使
用法が不可欠です。

FØR PRODUKTET TAS I BRUK, MÅ DU LESE ALLE ANVISNINGENE 
NEDENFOR NØYE. DET ER AVGJØRENDE AT PRODUKTET BRUKES RIKTIG 
FOR AT DET SKAL GI GOD EFFEKT.

使用本器械之前，请仔细通读以下使用说明。
正确使用本器械对发挥其正常功能十分重要。

NOTERA: VI HAR GJORT VÅRT YTTERSTA FÖR ATT MED 
TOPPMODERN TEKNIK UPPNÅ MAXIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKA, 
HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT. VI GARANTERAR DOCK INTE 
ATT SKADOR FÖRHINDRAS GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA 
PRODUKT.

HUOMAUTUS: TÄMÄ TUOTE ON VALMISTETTU HUIPPUTASON 
TEKNIIKOILLA MAHDOLLISIMMAN TOIMIVAKSI, VAHVAKSI, 
KESTÄVÄKSI JA MUKAVAKSI KÄYTTÄÄ. MITÄÄN TAKUITA EI 
KUITENKAAN OLE SIITÄ, ETTÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTETTÄESSÄ 
VÄLTYTTÄISIIN VAMMOILTA.

お知らせ：最大限の機能、強度、耐久性と快適性を得られるよう最先端技術に
よりあらゆる努力がなされていますが、本製品の使用によって負傷が予防され
るという保証はありません。

MERK: SELV OM ALT HAR BLITT GJORT NÅR DET GJELDER BRUK 
AV TOPPMODERNE TEKNIKKER FOR Å OPPNÅ MAKSIMAL 
KOMPATIBILITET AV FUNKSJONER, STYRKE, HOLDBARHET OG 
KOMFORT, SÅ ER DET INGEN GARANTI FOR AT SKADER KAN 
FORHINDRES VED Å BRUKE DETTE PRODUKTET.

注意：我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术，以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久

性和舒适度，但我们不保证在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

SLOVAK

SLOVENČINA
PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE CELÉ 
NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ 
K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

DANISH

DANSK
LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR ANVENDELSE 
AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER VIGTIG FOR, AT 
ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

POZNÁMKA: AJ NAPRIEK MAXIMÁLNEMU ÚSILIU 
ZODPOVEDAJÚCEMU ÚROVNI SÚČASNÝCH TECHNICKÝCH ZNALOSTÍ 
A VYNALOŽENÉMU V SNAHE DOSIAHNUŤ KOMBINÁCIU MAXIMÁLNEJ 
FUNKCIE, PEVNOSTI, ODOLNOSTI A POHODLIA NEEXISTUJE ZÁRUKA, 
ŽE PRI POUŽITÍ TOHTO VÝROBKU NEDÔJDE K PORANENIU.

BEMÆRK: SELVOM DER ER ANVENDT DE NYESTE TEKNIKKER 
MED HENBLIK PÅ AT OPNÅ OPTIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKE, 
HOLDBARHED OG KOMFORT, ER DET INGEN GARANTI FOR, AT 
SKADER KAN UNDGÅS VED ANVENDELSE AF DETTE PRODUKT.

UPOZORNĚNÍ: FEDERÁLNÍ ZÁKONY (USA) OMEZUJÍ PRODEJ TÉTO POMŮCKY NA 
LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNICKÉHO PRACOVNÍKA NEBO NA JEHO PŘEDPIS.

UPOZORNENIE: FEDERÁLNE ZÁKONY USA ZAKAZUJÚ PREDAJ TOHTO ZARIADENIA 
OSOBAMI INÝMI AKO LEKÁRMI ALEBO NA OBJEDNÁVKU OSÔB INÝCH AKO LEKÁROV.

FORSIGTIG: IFØLGE AMERIKANSK LOVGIVNING MÅ PRODUKTET KUN SÆLGES ELLER 
ORDINERES AF EN LÆGE.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: ENLIGT FEDERAL LAG (USA) FÅR DENNA PRODUKT ENDAST SÄLJAS AV 
ELLER PÅ ORDER AV LEGITIMERAD VÅRDGIVARE.

HUOMIO: YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAAN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN SAA 
MYYDÄ VAIN VALTUUTETTU TERVEYDENHUOLLON AMMATTILAINEN TAI TÄMÄN 
MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

FORSIKTIG: FØDERAL LOV (USA) KREVER AT DETTE UTSTYRET BARE SELGES AV ELLER 
ETTER FORORDNING FRA AUTORISERT HELSEPERSONELL.

注意事项：美国联邦法律规定，本器械必须由持证专业医护人员销售或凭医嘱销售。 注意：米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療専門家者による、またはその指示による
ものに制限されています。

PROFIL ZAMÝŠLENÉHO UŽIVATELE:
Zamýšleným uživatelem je zdravotnický pracovník s licencí, pacient 
nebo pacientův pečovatel. Uživatel musí být schopen přečíst veškeré 
pokyny, varování a upozornění v návodu k použití a porozumět jim 
a musí být fyzicky schopen je dodržovat.
ÚČEL POUŽITÍ A INDIKACE: 
Loketní ortéza AirCast Mayo Clinic zajišťuje imobilizaci nebo 
omezení pohybu lokte. 
KONTRAINDIKACE: Loketní ortézu Mayo Clinic nelze používat u osob 
s cévní nebo neurovaskulární poruchou.
VAROVÁNÍ A UPOZORNĚNÍ: Produkt musí předepsat a nasadit 
zdravotnický pracovník. • Pokud se u vás po kontaktu se kteroukoli 
částí prostředku objeví alergická reakce a/nebo svědění či zarudnutí 
kůže, přestaňte prostředek používat a okamžitě se obraťte na 
zdravotnického pracovníka. • Nepřikládejte na otevřené rány. 
• Nadměrné utažení popruhů ortézy může narušit krevní oběh. 
Pokud pociťujete brnění nebo znecitlivění, popruhy uvolněte. 
• Nepoužívejte prostředek, je-li poškozen a/nebo byl-li jeho obal 
otevřen. • Pokud se během používání tohoto produktu objeví bolest, 
otok, změna citlivosti nebo jiné neobvyklé reakce, ihned se obraťte 
na svého lékaře. 
POZNÁMKA: Pokud kvůli použití tohoto prostředku dojde 
k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, oznamte ji výrobci a příslušnému 
orgánu. 
INFORMACE O APLIKACI:
aplikace ortézy (alternativní způsob aplikace naleznete na spodní 
části stránky) Ortéza má čtyři popruhy se čtyřmi vzduchovými 
polštářky k zajištění pohodlí pacienta a upevnění ortézy k paži. 
Dva další vzduchové polštářky jsou součástí loketní ortézy Mayo 
Clinic a lze je přidat do spodní části popruhů předloktí a bicepsu. 
Jestliže přidáte vzduchové polštářky, ujistěte se, že šedá strana 
směřuje ke kůži, a protáhněte popruhy skrze smyčky na černé straně 
vzduchového polštářku. Tyto vzduchové polštářky poskytují další 
oporu a pomoc při udržení polohy ortézy u pacientů s malou paží.  
• Připevněte dvě kruhové pěnové podložky (součást ortézy) na 
vnitřní stranu kloubů ortézy směřujících ke kůži. Velká podložka 
je připevněna ke kloubu ovládacím knoflíkem a malá podložka je 
připevněna k protějšímu kloubu.
• Nastavte ovládací knoflík do odblokované polohy.
• Odstraňte zarážky z kloubu ortézy pomocí imbusového klíče 
(součást ortézy).
• Odepněte všechny čtyři popruhy a vložte paži do ortézy. Podpěra 
s modrou látkou by měla být umístěna směrem k rameni a černá 
výztuha poblíž zápěstí. Kloub a ovládací knoflík by se měly umístit na 
obě strany loketního kloubu (obr. 1).
• Zajistěte čtyři popruhy v následujícím pořadí: zápěstí, rameno, 
předloktí a biceps.
Chcete-li zajistit, že jsou kloub ortézy a ovládací knoflík vyrovnány se 
záhybem lokte, upravte popruhy předloktí a bicepsu. Nezapomeňte 
upravit vrchní i spodní konec popruhu (popruhy jsou dvoubodové). 
Pro správné usazení je důležité, aby byly kloub ortézy a ovládací 
knoflík vždy vyrovnány se záhybem lokte (obr. 2).
• Je-li to nutné, vložte zarážky do kloubu pomocí imbusového klíče 
(součást ortézy) (obr. 3). Zarážky lze v odblokované poloze upravit na 
omezený rozsah pohybu (ROM).
alternativní metoda aplikace (Tato alternativní metoda aplikace 
je navrhována pacientům, kteří by mohli mít potíže se zajištěním 
popruhů loketní ortézy Mayo Clinic pomocí nedominantní ruky, nebo 
mají funkční omezení horních končetin.)
• Uvolněte všechny popruhy, ale nerozepínejte je úplně. Opatrně 
vsuňte paži do ortézy a ujistěte se, že jsou všechny popruhy 
obtočeny okolo paže.
• Srovnejte kloubový mechanismus se záhybem lokte (obr. 2).
• Zajistěte čtyři popruhy v pořadí: zápěstí, rameno, předloktí a biceps.
přídavný závěs paže Loketní ortéza Mayo Clinic zahrnuje přídavný 
závěs paže pro větší pohodlí pacienta. 
aplikace závěsu paže: závěs paže připněte k loketní ortéze před 
samotným nasazením ortézy.
• Připněte závěs k tyči loketní ortézy, která je nejblíže u těla. Obtočte 
konec závěsu se smyčkou kolem tyče mezi popruhem bicepsu 
a ramenním koncem podpěry (s modrou látkou).
• Vložte volný konec závěsu do smyčky a protáhněte, dokud nebude 
zajištěn (obr. 4).
• Aplikujte loketní ortézu Mayo Clinic dle pokynů na předchozí 
straně.
• Obtáčejte kolem těla šedou stranou závěsu směrem k tělu: pod 
paží, přes záda, nahoru na protější rameno a okolo zápěstní výztuhy 
loketní ortézy. Připněte koncové poutko k popruhu závěsu přes 
hrudník (obr. 5).
• Pro další zajištění posuňte černý kroužek přes koncový štítek 
(obr. 6).
poznámka: Pokud používáte ortézu s úhlem flexe větším než 95°, 
uvolněte horní část popruhu předloktí a bicepsu, aby se předešlo 
nepřiměřenému zatížení. Je-li to vhodné, je možné popruhy předloktí 
a bicepsu nahoře úplně rozepnout. Jsou-li popruhy rozepnuté, oviňte 
každý kolem spodní části a připevněte ke spodnímu popruhu. 
Během léčby lze odstranit horní části ovládacího knoflíku. 
Před odblokováním ortézy lehce pootočte ovládací knoflík, aby se 
snížil tlak na paži (není-li tlak snížený, kloub ortézy se po odblokování 
ortézy neuvolní).
POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ:
Popruhy a kryty loketní ortézy Mayo Clinic lze prát ručně ve vodě 
o teplotě 30 °C za použití jemného mýdla. Důkladně opláchněte 
a vysušte na vzduchu. Pokud nejsou popruhy a kryty důkladně 
opláchnuty, může zbytkové mýdlo způsobit podráždění kůže 
a poškodit materiál.
Všechny další části ortézy lze dočista otřít pomocí neabrazivního 
čisticího prostředku nebo jemného mýdla. Zamezte vniknutí tekutiny 
do ovládacího knoflíku.

ZÁRUKA: Pokud do šesti měsíců od data prodeje dojde k závadě 
z důvodu vady materiálu nebo chybného zpracování, provede 
společnost DJO, LLC opravu nebo výměnu celého produktu nebo 
jeho části a jeho příslušenství.

POUZE NA LÉKAŘSKÝ PŘEDPIS.  •  URČENO K POUŽITÍ U JEDNOHO PACIENTA. 

 NEOBSAHUJE PŘÍRODNÍ PRYŽOVÝ LATEX
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TILSIGTET BRUGERPROFIL:
Den tilsigtede bruger skal være en autoriseret læge, patienten 
eller patientens omsorgsperson. Brugeren skal kunne læse, forstå 
og være fysisk i stand til at udføre anvisninger, advarsler og 
forholdsregler, som er angivet i brugsanvisningen.
BEREGNET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER: 
AirCast Mayo Clinic albueskinne er beregnet til immobilisering eller 
kontrolleret bevægelse af albuen. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Mayo Clinic albueskinne må ikke anvendes på 
personer med vaskulære eller neurovaskulære lidelser.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: Dette produkt skal ordineres 
og tilpasses af en læge. • Hvis du får en allergisk reaktion og/
eller oplever kløende, rød hud efter kontakt med dele af denne 
anordning, skal du stoppe brugen og kontakte din læge omgående. 
• Må ikke anvendes over åbne sår. Hvis skinneremmene strammes 
for meget, kan det kompromittere blodomløbet. Ved snurren eller 
følelsesløshed skal remmene løsnes. • Brug ikke denne anordning, 
hvis den er beskadiget, og/eller emballagen har været åbnet. 
• Hvis der opstår smerter, hævelser, føleforstyrrelser eller andre 
usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af dette produkt, skal du 
omgående kontakte din læge. 
Bemærk: Kontakt producenten og den kompetente myndighed 
i tilfælde af, at der opstår en alvorlig hændelse som følge af 
anvendelsen af denne anordning. 
ANVENDELSESINFORMATION:
påfør skinnen (se nederst på side for en alternativ 
anvendelsesmetode) Skinnen har fire remme med fire luftceller, 
så den føles behagelig for patienten, og den er sikkert fastgjort på 
armen. Der leveres to ekstra luftceller samme med Mayo Clinic 
albueskinne, som kan fastgøres til den nederste del af underarms- 
og/eller overarmsremmene. Hvis luftcellerne anvendes, skal det 
sikres, at den grå side vender ind mod huden, og at remmen føres 
gennem løkkerne på luftcellens sorte side. Disse luftceller giver 
ekstra støtte og hjælper med at fastholde skinnens position på 
patienter med små arme.  
• Fastgør de to runde skumpuder (leveres med skinnen) til 
indersiden af skinnens hængsler, der vender ind mod huden. Den 
store pude fastgøres til hængslet med kontrolknappen, og den lille 
pude fastgøres til det modsatte hængsel.
• Sæt kontrolknappen i ulåst position.
• Fjern remmene fra skinnens hængsler med en unbraconøgle. 
(følger med skinnen).
• Løsn alle fire remme, og læg armen i skinnen. Støttedelen med det 
blå materiale skal placeres mod skulderen, og den sorte støttedel 
nær håndleddet. Hængslet og kontrolknappen skal være placeret på 
hver sin side af albueleddet (Fig. 1).
• Fastgør de fire remme i følgende rækkefølge: håndled, skulder, 
underarm og overarm.
• Juster remmene om under- og overarm, så skinnens hængsel og 
kontrolknap sidder lige ud for bøjningen i albuen. Sørg for at justere 
både den øverste og den nederste del af remmene (remmene er 
tosidede). Det er meget vigtigt, at skinnens hængsel og kontrolknap 
sidder lige ud for bøjningen i albuen hele tiden, så skinnen sidder 
korrekt (Fig. 2).
• Hvis ønsket kan stopperne sættes ind i hængslet med en 
unbraconøgle (leveres med skinnen) (Fig. 3). Stopperne kan indstilles, 
så der er begrænset bevægelighed i ulåst position.
Alternativ anbringelsesmetode (Denne anbringelsesmetode 
foreslås til patienter, som kan have svært ved at fastgøre remmene 
på Mayo Clinic albueskinnen med deres ikke-dominerende arm, eller 
som har funktionelle begrænsninger i de overekstremiteter).
• Løsn alle remme, men frigør dem ikke helt. Før forsigtigt armen ind 
i skinnen, og sørg for, at hver rem sidder rundt om armen.
• Juster hængselmekanismen med albuebøjningen (Fig. 2).
• Fastgør de fire remme i følgende rækkefølge: håndled, skulder, 
underarm og overarm.
Armslyngetilbehør Mayo Clinic albueskinne leveres med en ekstra 
armslynge for bedre patientkomfort. 
Sæt armslyngen på: armslyngen skal fastgøres til albueskinnen, 
inden albueskinnen sættes på.
• Fastgør slyngen til den stang på albueskinnen, der sidder 
nærmest kroppen. Vikl løkkedelen af slyngen om stangen mellem 
overarmsremmen og den støttedel, der vender mod skulderen (med 
det blå materiale).
• Før den frie ende af slyngen ind i løkken, og træk den igennem, 
indtil den sidder fast (Fig. 4).
• Tag Mayo Clinic albueskinnen på i henhold til vejledningen på den 
foregående side.
• Vikl slyngen rundt om kroppen med den grå side ind mod kroppen: 
under armen, over ryggen, op over den modsatte skulder og rundt 
om albueskinnens håndledsstøtte. Fastgør endestykket til slyngens 
rem over brystet (Fig. 5).
• For ekstra sikkerhed sættes den sorte ring ned over endestykket 
(Fig. 6).
Bemærk: Hvis skinnen anvendes i fleksionsvinkler over 95°, 
skal den øverste del af både underarms- og overarmsremmene 
løsnes for at forebygge stød. Hvis det ønskes, kan underarms- og 
overarmsremmene frigøres helt øverst. Hvis remmene er frigjort, 
skal hver rem vikles om den nederste del og fastgøres til den 
nederste rem. 
Under behandling kan det øverste af kontrolknappen fjernes. 
Inden skinnen låses op, drejes kontrolknappen lidt for at reducere 
trykket mod armen (hvis trykket ikke reduceres, vil hængslet ikke 
løsnes, når skinnen låses).
RENGØRINGSVEJLEDNING:
Remmene og betrækket på Mayo Clinic albueskinnen kan 
håndvaskes i 30 °C varmt vand med mild sæbe. Skyl grundigt, og lad 
den lufttørre. Hvis remmene og betrækket ikke skylles ordentligt, 
kan sæberester irritere huden og nedbryde materialet.
Alle andre dele af skinnen kan aftørres med rengøringsmidler, der 
ikke indeholder slibemiddel, eller med en mild sæbe. Der må ikke 
trænge væske ind i kontrolknappen.

GARANTI: Op til seks måneder efter salgsdatoen vil DJO, LLC i tilfælde 
af fejl i materialer eller udførelse helt eller delvist reparere eller 
udskifte enheden samt tilbehør.

KUN PÅ RECEPT.  •  KUN BEREGNET TIL BRUG PÅ ÉN PATIENT. 
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KÄYTTÄJIÄ KOSKEVAT EDELLYTYKSET:
Käyttäjän tulee olla valtuutettu terveydenhuoltoalan ammattilainen, 
potilas tai hänen hoitajansa. Käyttäjän on voitava lukea ja ymmärtää 
kaikki käyttöohjeissa annetut ohjeet, varoitukset ja huomautukset 
sekä kyettävä fyysisesti noudattamaan niitä.
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 
AirCast Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuki on suunniteltu pitämään 
kyynärpää paikallaan tai hallitussa liikkeessä. 
VASTA-AIHEET: Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätukea ei saa käyttää 
henkilöille, joiden vaskulaarinen tai neurovaskulaarinen toiminta on 
heikentynyt.
VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: Tämän tuotteen saa määrätä ja asettaa 
paikalleen vain terveydenhuollon ammattilainen. • Jos saat allergisen 
reaktion ja/tai ihosi alkaa kutista tai punoittaa sen jälkeen, kun 
olet koskettanut jotain tämän laitteen osaa, lopeta laitteen käyttö 
ja ota välittömästi yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen. 
• Älä käytä avohaavojen päällä. • Tuen hihnojen liiallinen kiristys 
voi haitata verenkiertoa. Jos havaitaan pistelyä tai puutumista, 
löysää hihnoja. • Älä käytä laitetta, jos se on vaurioitunut ja/tai jos 
pakkaus on avattu. • Kysy välittömästi neuvoa terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaiselta, jos koet tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi kipua, 
turvotusta, tuntomuutoksia tai muita epätavallisia reaktioita. 
HUOMAUTUS: Ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ja toimivaltaiseen 
viranomaiseen, jos tämän laitteen käyttö aiheuttaa vakavan 
haittatapahtuman. 
PUKEMISOHJEET:
pue tuki (Katso vaihtoehtoinen pukemistapa sivun alalaidasta) 
Tuessa on neljä hihnaa neljällä ilmatyynyllä potilaan mukavuutta 
ja tuen käsivarteen kiinnittämistä varten. Mayo Clinic 
-kyynärpäätukeen sisältyy kaksi lisäilmatyynyä, jotka voidaan lisätä 
sekä kyynärvarsi- että hauishihnan alaosaan. Kun ilmatyynyjä 
lisätään, varmista, että harmaa puoli tulee ihoa vasten, ja pujota 
hihna ilmatyynyn mustalla puolella olevien lenkkien läpi. Nämä 
ilmatyynyt antavat lisätukea ja auttavat pitämään tukea paikallaan, 
jos potilaalla on pieni käsivarsi.  
• Kiinnitä kaksi pyöreää vaahtomuovityynyä (sisältyvät tukeen) 
tuen saranoiden sisäpuolelle ihoa vasten. Iso tyyny kiinnitetään 
säätönupilliseen saranaan ja pieni tyyny kiinnitetään vastapäiseen 
saranaan.
• Aseta säätönuppi avoimeen asentoon.
• Irrota rajoittimet tuen saranasta kuusiokoloavaimella 
(sisältyy tukeen).
• Avaa kaikki neljä hihnaa ja aseta käsivarsi tukeen. Sinikankainen 
kappale tulee asettaa olkapäähän päin ja musta kappale ranteen 
lähelle. Sarana ja säätönuppi tulee sijoittaa kyynärpäänivelen 
kummallekin puolelle (kuva 1).
• Kiinnitä neljä hihnaa seuraavassa järjestyksessä: ranne, olkapää, 
kyynärvarsi ja hauis.
• Varmista tuen saranan ja säätönupin kohdistuminen 
kyynärpäätaipeeseen säätämällä kyynärvarsi- ja hauishihnoja. Säädä 
aina sekä hihnojen ylä- että alaosaa (hihnat ovat kaksipuolisia). 
On erittäin tärkeää, että tuen sarana ja säätönuppi kohdistetaan 
kyynärpäätaipeen kanssa, jotta tuki istuu oikein (kuva 2).
• Asenna tarvittaessa rajoittimet saranaan kuusiokoloavaimella 
(sisältyy tukeen) (kuva 3). Rajoittimet voidaan sijoittaa siten, että 
liikelaajuus (ROM) on rajoitettu lukitsemattomassa asennossa.
vaihtoehtoinen pukemistapa (Tätä vaihtoehtoista pukemistapaa 
ehdotetaan potilaille, joilla saattaa olla vaikeuksia kiinnittää Mayo 
Clinic -kyynärpäätuen hihnoja heikommalla kädellään tai joiden 
yläraajoissa on toiminnallisia rajoituksia.)
• Löysää kutakin hihnaa avaamatta niitä kokonaan. Työnnä käsivarsi 
varovasti tukeen varmistaen, että kukin hihna tulee käsivarren 
ympärille.
• Kohdista saranamekanismi kyynärpäätaipeeseen (kuva 2).
• Kiinnitä neljä hihnaa seuraavassa järjestyksessä: ranne, olkapää, 
kyynärvarsi ja hauis.
käsivarren kantosidelisävaruste Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätukeen 
sisältyy lisävarusteena käsivarren kantoside potilaan mukavuuden 
lisäämiseksi. 
käsivarren kantositeen pukeminen: Käsivarren kantoside tulee 
kiinnittää kyynärpäätukeen ennen tuen pukemista.
• Kiinnitä kantoside vartaloa lähimpänä olevaan kyynärpäätuen 
tankoon. Kiedo kantositeen silmukkapää hauishihnan ja 
olkapääkappaleen (sininen kangas) välisen tangon ympäri.
• Aseta kantositeen vapaa pää silmukkaan ja vedä, kunnes solmu on 
pitävä (kuva 4).
• Pue Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuki edellisen sivun ohjeiden mukaan.
• Kun kantositeen harmaa puoli on kehoa vasten, kiedo se kehon 
ympärille: kainalon alta, selän poikki, vastakkaisen olkapään yli 
ja kyynärpäätuen rannekappaleen ympäri. Kiinnitä päätyliuska 
kantositeen hihnaan rinnan poikki (kuva 5).
• Varmista kiinnitys siirtämällä musta lenkki päätyliuskan yli (kuva 6).
huomautus: Kun tukea käytetään yli 95 asteen koukistuskulmassa, 
sekä kyynärvarsi- että hauishihnan yläosaa on löysättävä 
puristustilan estämiseksi. Kyynärvarsi- ja hauishihnat voidaan 
haluttaessa avata ylhäältä kokonaan. Jos hihnat ovat auki, kiedo 
kumpikin hihna alakautta ja kiinnitä alahihnaan. 
Hoidon aikana säätönupin yläosa voidaan irrottaa. 
Ennen kuin avaat tuen, kierrä säätönuppia hieman käsivarteen 
kohdistuvan paineen vähentämiseksi (jos painetta ei vähennetä, 
tuen sarana ei vapaudu tuen ollessa lukittuna).
PUHDISTUSOHJEET:
Mayo Clinic -kyynärpäätuen hihnat ja päälliset voidaan pestä käsin 
30 °C lämpimässä vedessä miedolla saippualla. Huuhtele huolellisesti 
ja anna kuivua. Jos hihnoja ja päällisiä ei huuhdella huolellisesti, 
saippuajäämät voivat aiheuttaa ihoärsytystä ja haurastuttaa 
materiaalia.
Kaikki muut tuen osat voidaan pyyhkiä puhtaiksi hankaamattomalla 
puhdistusaineella tai miedolla saippualla. Älä päästä säätönuppiin 
nestettä.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai valmistusvikaiset 
tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä lisävarusteet puolen vuoden 
kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

VAIN LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.  •  VAIN YHDEN POTILAAN KÄYTTÖÖN. 
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预期用户说明：

预期用户应为持证专业医护人员、患者或患者的照护者。用户应能够

阅读、理解并在身体上有能力执行使用信息中提供的指示、警告和注

意事项。

预期用途/适应症： 

AirCast Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器旨固定肘部或控制其活动。 

禁忌症：Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器不得用于血管损伤或神经血管损伤的

患者。

警告和注意事项：本产品应由医疗保健专业人员开具处方和穿戴。• 如
果您接触本器械的任何部分后出现过敏反应和/或皮肤发痒、发红，请

停止使用并立即联系您的医疗保健专业人员。• 切勿在开放性伤口上使

用。• 护具绑带过度绷紧可能会危及血液循环。如果感觉刺痛或麻木，请

松开绑带。• 如果器械已损坏且/或包装已打开，切勿使用。• 如果在使用

本产品的过程中出现疼痛、肿胀、感觉异样或其他异常反应，请立即咨

询您的专业医护人员。 

注释：对于因使用本器械而出现的严重事故，请联系制造商和主管部门 

使用信息：

穿戴矫形器 （请参阅页面底部以了解备选穿戴方法） 为了使患者感到

舒适并能将矫形器牢靠地系在手臂上，该矫形器配有四条绑带及四个气

囊。Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器包含两个额外的气囊，可加装到前臂及两头

的绑带的底端部分。当增加气囊时，确保灰色面朝向皮肤，将绑带穿过

气囊黑色面上的环。这些气囊提供了额外的支撑，有助于小手臂患者保

持矫形器的位置。 
• 将两个环形的泡沫垫（随附于矫形器）置于矫形器铰链的内面，朝向皮
肤。大衬垫连同控制旋钮置于铰链处，大衬垫置于相对的铰链处。
• 将控制旋钮设置在开启的位置。
• 使用通用扳手（随附于矫形器）从矫形器铰链拆下档栓。
• 松开四条绑带，将手臂平放在矫形器上。含蓝色织物的支架应朝向肩 
部放置，黑色支架靠近腕部。铰链和控制旋钮应当位于肘关节任一侧 
（图 1）。
• 按照以下顺序系牢四条绑带：腕、肩、前臂和二头肌。
• 为了确保矫形器铰链和控制旋钮对齐肘线，调整前臂和二头肌绑带。 
确保同时调整绑带顶端部分和底部（绑带为双面）。 
矫形器铰链及控制旋钮始终对齐肘线并确保合适至关重要（图 2）。
• 如果需要，使用通用扳手（随附于矫形器）将档栓插入铰链（图 3）。
可以放置档栓以限制开启位置的关节活动范围 (ROM)。
备选穿戴方法（对于因手臂不听使唤而难以系牢 Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器
或上肢功能受限的患者，建议采用备选穿戴方法。）
• 放松每条绑带，但不要完全松开。小心地将手臂滑入矫形器，确保每条
绑带都缠绕住手臂。
• 沿着肘线对齐铰链机构（图 2）。
• 按顺序系牢四条绑带：腕、肩、前臂和二头肌。
手臂悬带附件 Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器包含附属的手臂悬带，以适应患者
的额外需要。 
穿戴手臂悬带：在穿戴肘部矫形器之前，应当将手臂悬带连接到矫形
器上。
• 将悬带置于离身体最近的肘部矫形器的栓扣物上。围绕二头肌带及肩部
末端支架之间的栓扣物缠绕悬带环圈末端。
• 将悬带活动端插入环圈并拖拉直至牢靠（图 4）。
• 按照上一页的说明穿戴 Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器。
• 悬带灰色的一面朝向身体，缠绕在身体上：在手臂下方，穿过背部，
向上绕到对侧肩部，围绕肘部矫形器腕关节支具。将端板穿过胸膛置于
悬带上（图 5）。
• 为了提高安全性，将黑色环滑到端板上（图 6）。
注释：如果使用矫形器时的弯曲角度超过 95°，请松开前臂和二头肌绑
带的顶部以防止撞击。如有需要，前臂和二头肌绑带的顶部可以完全打
开。如果绑带打开了，请围绕底部缠绕每根绑带，并系牢底部绑带。 
治疗期间，控制旋钮盖子不得移开。 
在打开矫形器之前，稍微旋转控制旋钮以降低手臂上的压力（如果压力未
降低，矫形器时锁定时矫形器铰链不会释放）。

清洁说明：
Mayo Clinic 肘部矫形器的绑带和外罩可以用中性肥皂在 30°C 的温水中
手洗。彻底漂净并晾干。如果未彻底漂净绑带和外罩，残留的肥皂可能会
刺激皮肤并使材料降解。
矫形器的所有其它部分可以使用非研磨性的清洁剂或中性肥皂擦拭干净。

切勿使液体流到控制旋钮上。

保修：自购买之日起六个月内，如果出现材料或工艺方面的缺陷，DJO, 

LLC 将完全或部分维修或更换本装置及其附件。

仅凭处方销售。• 仅供一名患者使用。 

 不含天然乳胶
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対象ユーザープロフィール：
対象ユーザーは、許認可を受けた医療従事者、患者、患者の看護人としま
す。ユーザーは、取扱方法に記載の指示、警告および注意事項をすべて読
み、理解した上で身体的に実行できる必要があります。
用途/適応症： 
AirCast Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースは、肘を固定したり、動きを制御したりする
ように設計されています。 
禁忌：Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースは、血管や神経血管に障害のある人には使
用できません。
警告および注意：本製品は、医療専門家によって処方され、装着されるもの
です。 • この装置のいずれかの部分に接触した後、アレルギー反応を起こし
たり、皮膚がかゆみを伴って赤くなったりした場合は、使用を中止し、すぐに
医療専門家に連絡してください。 • 開放創には使用しないでください。 • ブ
レースのストラップを締め付けすぎると、血行が損なわれることがありま
す。ひりひりしたり、しびれを感じたりした場合は、ストラップをゆるめてくだ
さい。 • 破損していたり、パッケージが開封されている場合は、この装置を
使用しないでください。 • 本製品の使用中に疼痛、腫れ、感覚の変化、また
その他の異常反応を感じた場合は、直ちに医療機関を受診してください。 
注記：本装置の使用によって重大なインシデントが発生した場合は、メーカ
ーおよび所轄官庁に連絡してください。 
装着手順：
ブレースを装着します （別の適用方法については、ページ下部を参照してく
ださい） ブレースには、患者がブレースを快適に腕に固定できるよう、4個
のエアセルを備えた4本のストラップがついています。Mayo Clinic 肘ブレ
ースには、前腕と上腕のストラップの最下部に追加できるよう、さらに2個の
エアセルが同梱されています。エアセルを追加する際は、灰色の面が必ず
皮膚にあたるようにして、エアセルの黒い側のループにストラップを通しま
す。エアセルは、さらなるサポートを提供し、腕が細い患者の場合でもブレ
ースを所定の位置に維持できます。 
• 2枚の円形フォームパッド（ブレースに付属）を、皮膚の方に向いているブ
レースのヒンジの内側に取り付けます。大きなパッドは調整ノブの付いた
ヒンジ、小さなパッドは反対側のヒンジに取り付けます。
• 調整ノブを固定解除位置に設定します。
• アレンレンチ（ブレースに付属）を使って、ブレースのヒンジからストッパ
ーを取り外します。
• 4本のストラップをすべて開いて、ブレースの上に腕を置きます。青い布
のついたブラケットは肩に向けて、また、黒いブラケットは手首の近くに配
置します。ヒンジと調整ノブが肘関節のどちらかの側面に位置するようにし
てください（図1）。
• 4本のストラップを、手首、肩、前腕、上腕の順に固定します。
• ブレースのヒンジと調整ノブが肘の屈曲線に沿うように、前腕と上腕のス
トラップを調整します。ストラップの上部と下部の両方を必ず調整してくだ
さい（ストラップは両面式です）。 
適切なフィットを維持するため、ブレースのヒンジと調整ノブは必ず肘の屈
曲線にそろえる必要があります（図2）。
• 必要に応じて、アレンレンチ（ブレースに同梱）を使ってストッパーをヒン
ジに挿入します（図 3）。ストッパーは、固定解除の位置で、限られた可動域

（ROM）に合わせて配置できます。
代替装着方法  （この代替装着法は、Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースのストラップを
利き腕ではない方の腕を使って固定することが困難な方や、上肢の機能に
制限がある患者向けです。）
• 各ストラップをゆるめますが、完全には開かないでください。注意して
腕をブレースに差し入れ、各ストラップが腕に巻きついていることを確認
します。
• ヒンジ機構を肘の屈曲線に合わせます（図2）。
• 4本のストラップを、手首、肩、前腕、上腕の順に固定します。
腕係蹄アクセサリ Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースには、患者がさらに快適にブレー
スを着用できるようアクセサリの腕用スリングが含まれています。 
腕用スリングの装着：腕用スリングは、ブレースを取り付ける前に装着して
ください。
• スリングを、体に一番近い肘ブレースのバーに取り付けます。スリングの
ループの端を、上腕ストラップと肩側のエンドブラケット（青い布が付いて
いる）の間にあるバーに巻きつけます。
• スリングの自由端をループに入れて、固定されるまで引っ張ります（図4）。
• 前ページの指示に従って、Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースを装着します。
• スリングの灰色の面を体に向けて、腕の下から背中に回し、反対側の肩に
かけて、肘ブレースの手首ブラケットの周りに巻きつけます。エンドタブを
胸の前でスリングストラップに取り付けます（図5）。
• さらにしっかり固定するためには、エンドタブを黒いリングに通します 

（図6）。
注記：95°を上回る屈曲角度でブレースを使う場合は、前腕と上腕両方の
ストラップの最上部をゆるめて衝撃を防ぎます。望ましい場合は、前腕と
上腕のストラップを最上部で完全に開いても構いません。ストラップを開
いた場合は、各ストラップを最下部に巻いて最下部のストラップに固定し
てください。 
治療中は、調整ノブの最上部を取り外すことができます。 
ブレースの固定を解除する前に、調整ノブをわずかに回して、腕にかかる
圧力を減らします（圧力を低下させなければ、ブレースが固定されている限
りブレースのヒンジを解除できません）。
清浄手順：
Mayo Clinic 肘ブレースのストラップとカバーは、中性洗剤を使って30°Cの
湯で手洗いできます。よくすすいでから空気乾燥させます。ストラップとカ
バーをよくすすがないと、洗剤が残って皮膚の炎症を起こしたり、製品の素
材が劣化したりします。
ブレースのその他の部分は、非研磨製の洗剤または中性洗剤を使って拭く
ことができます。液体が調整ノブに入り込まないようにしてください。

保証：DJO、LLCは、購入日から6か月間に限り、材料または製造上の欠陥
があった場合、ユニットとその付属品の全部または一部を修理または交
換します。

医家向 • 1人の患者にのみ使用してください。
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PROFIL ZAMÝŠĽANÉHO POUŽÍVATEĽA
Zamýšľaný používateľ má byť licencovaný zdravotnícky pracovník, 
pacient alebo ošetrovateľ pacienta. Používateľ musí byť schopný 
prečítať si všetky pokyny, varovania a upozornenia v návode na 
použitie. Musí im porozumieť a byť fyzicky schopný ich vykonať.
ÚČEL POUŽITIA/INDIKÁCIE: 
Lakťová ortéza AirCast Mayo Clinic poskytuje znehybnenie alebo 
regulovaný pohyb lakťa. 
KONTRAINDIKÁCIE: Lakťová ortéza Mayo Clinic sa nesmie používať 
u pacientov s vaskulárnymi alebo neurovaskulárnymi poruchami.
VAROVANIA A UPOZORNENIA: Tento produkt musí predpísať a nasadiť 
zdravotnícky pracovník. • Ak u vás po kontakte s akoukoľvek 
súčasťou tejto pomôcky dôjde k alergickej reakcii alebo ak vás svrbí 
koža a je červená, prestaňte ju používať a okamžite sa obráťte 
na svojho lekára. • Nepoužívajte na otvorené rany. • Nadmerné 
utiahnutie popruhov ortézy môže zhoršiť cirkuláciu. Pri objavení 
sa tŕpnutia alebo zníženia citlivosti uvoľnite popruhy. • Pomôcku 
nepoužívajte, ak je poškodená alebo ak bolo balenie otvorené. • Ak 
sa pri používaní tohto výrobku objaví bolesť, opuchnutie, zmena 
citlivosti alebo iné nezvyčajné reakcie, okamžite sa obráťte na 
zdravotníckeho pracovníka. 
POZNÁMKA: V prípade závažného incidentu súvisiaceho 
s používaním tejto pomôcky sa obráťte na výrobcu 
a kompetentný úrad 
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:
Aplikujte ortézu (pozri spodnú časť strany pre alternatívny spôsob 
aplikácie) Ortéza má štyri popruhy a štyri vzduchové telieska pre 
pohodlie pacienta a na upevnenie ortézy k ruke. Lakťová ortéza 
Mayo Clinic obsahuje ďalšie dve vzduchové telieska, ktoré sa 
môžu pripojiť k dolnej časti popruhov na predlaktie a na biceps. 
Pri pripojení vzduchových teliesok sa uistite, že sú sivou stranou 
obrátené ku koži, a prevlečte popruh cez slučky na čiernej strane 
vzduchového telieska. Tieto vzduchové telieska zabezpečia 
dodatočnú oporu a u pacientov s malou rukou zlepšia fixáciu ortézy.  
• Do vnútornej časti kĺbu ortézy pripojte dva kruhové penové 
vankúšiky (zahrnuté spolu s ortézou). Veľký vankúšik je pripojený 
ku kĺbu kontrolným gombíkom a malý vankúšik je pripojený 
k opačnému kĺbu.
• Nastavte kontrolný gombík do odblokovanej polohy.
• Odskrutkujte kolíky z kĺbu ortézy pomocou kľúča. 
(zahrnutý s ortézou).
• Otvorte všetky štyri popruhy a položte ruku do ortézy. Držiak 
z modrej látky by mal byť umiestnený smerom k ramenu a čierny 
držiak v blízkosti zápästia. Kĺb a kontrolné gombíky by mali byť 
umiestnené z každej strany lakťového kĺbu (Obr. 1).
• Upevnite štyri popruhy v nasledovnom poradí: zápästie, rameno, 
predlaktie a biceps.
• Upravením popruhu na predlaktie a biceps zarovnáte kĺb ortézy 
a kontrolný gombík s lakťovým záhybom. Upravte hornú aj dolnú 
časť popruhov (popruhy sú na oboch stranách). 
Je dôležité, aby boli kĺb ortézy a kontrolný gombík vždy zarovno 
s lakťovým záhybom, aby pomôcka správne sedela (Obr. 2).
• V prípade potreby vložte do kĺbu kolíky pomocou kľúča (zahrnutý 
s ortézou) (Obr. 3). Kolíky sa môžu umiestniť podľa obmedzenia 
rozsahu pohybu (ROM) do odblokovanej polohy.
alternatívna metóda aplikácie (Tento alternatívny spôsob 
aplikácie je navrhnutý pre pacientov, u ktorých by mohli nastať 
problémy pri upevňovaní popruhov na lakťovej ortéze Mayo 
Clinic nedominantnou rukou alebo pre pacientov s funkčnými 
obmedzeniami na horných končatinách.)
• Uvoľnite každý popruh, ale úplne neotvorte všetky popruhy. 
Opatrne vložte ruku do ortézy tak, aby sa každý popruh omotal 
okolo vašej ruky.
• Zarovnajte kĺb ortézy s lakťovým záhybom (Obr. 2).
• Upevnite štyri popruhy v poradí: zápästie, rameno, predlaktie 
a biceps.
Príslušenstvo ramenných pásov Lakťová ortéza Mayo Clinic 
zahŕňa prídavný ramenný popruh na zvýšenie pohodlia pacienta. 
Priložte ramenný popruh: Ramenný popruh by sa mal pripevniť 
k lakťovej ortéze pred priložením ortézy.
• Popruh pripojte k časti ortézy, ktorá je najbližšie k telu. Omotajte 
slučku popruhu okolo ortézy medzi popruhom na biceps a držiakom 
pri ramene (s modrou látkou).
• Vložte a prevlečte voľný koniec popruhu cez slučku (Obr. 4).
• Nasaďte lakťovú ortézu Mayo Clinic podľa inštrukcií na 
predchádzajúcej strane.
• Omotajte okolo tela sivou stranou závesu: pod pažou, cez chrbát, 
hore cez opačné rameno a okolo držiaka pri zápästí. Pripevnite 
koncové pútko k popruhu závesu cez hrudník (Obr. 5).
• Pre lepšiu pevnosť prevlečte čierny krúžok cez koncové pútko 
(Obr. 6).
poznámka: Pri používaní ortézy pri uhloch väčších ako 95° uvoľnite 
hornú časť popruhov na predlaktie a biceps a tým sa vyhnete 
nadmernému zaťaženiu. Podľa priania môžu byť popruhy na 
predlaktie a biceps hore úplne otvorené. Keď sú popruhy otvorené, 
omotajte ich okolo spodku a upevnite k spodnému popruhu. 
Počas liečby sa môže vytiahnuť vrch kontrolného gombíka. 
Pred odblokovaním ortézy mierne stlačte kontrolný gombík, čím 
znížite tlak na ruku (ak nedôjde k zníženiu tlaku, kĺb ortézy sa 
neuvoľní, keď je ortéza zablokovaná).
NÁVOD NA ČISTENIE:
Popruhy a výstelku lakťovej ortézy Mayo Clinic sa môžu umývať 
ručne v teplej vode s teplotou 30 °C s použitím jemného mydla. 
Dôkladne vypláchnite a vysušte na vzduchu. Ak popruhy a výstelku 
dôkladne neopláchnete, zvyšné mydlo môže spôsobiť podráždenie 
pokožky a poškodenie materiálu.
Ostatné časti ortézy sa môžu utierať pomocou jemného čističa alebo 
mydla. Nedovoľte, aby sa do kontrolného gombíka dostala tekutina.

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu celého 
produktu alebo jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z dôvodu chyby 
materiálu alebo spracovania po dobu šiestich mesiacov od dátumu 
predaja.

LEN NA LEKÁRSKY predpis.  •  URČENÉ NA POUŽITIE PRE JEDNÉHO PACIENTA. 
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDARE:
Den avsedda användaren ska vara legitimerad sjukvårdspersonal, 
patienten eller patientens vårdgivare. Användaren bör kunna läsa, 
förstå och vara fysiskt kapabel att utföra alla anvisningar, varningar 
och försiktighetsåtgärder i bruksanvisningen.
AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER: 
AirCast Mayo Clinic armbågsstöd är utformat för att ge 
immobilisering eller kontrollerad rörelse av armbågen. 
KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Mayo Clicic armbågsstöd bör inte användas på 
personer med vaskulära eller neurovaskulära åkommor.
VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER: Denna produkt ska ordineras 
och inpassas av sjukvårdspersonal. • Om du får en allergisk reaktion 
och/eller upplever kliande, röd hud efter att ha kommit i kontakt 
med någon del av detta instrument ska du sluta använda det 
och kontakta din läkare omedelbart. • Använd inte över öppna 
sår. • Alltför kraftig åtdragning av stödets remmar kan äventyra 
cirkulationen. Lossa på remmarna om du känner stickningar eller 
domningar. • Produkten får inte användas om den är skadad eller 
defekt och/eller om förpackningen har öppnats. • Om smärta, 
svullnad, känselförändringar eller andra ovanliga reaktioner uppstår 
när du använder den här produkten, ska du kontakta din läkare 
omedelbart. 
Observera: Kontakta tillverkaren och behörig myndighet i 
händelse av allvarligt tillbud i samband med användningen av 
denna produkt. 
APPLICERINGSINFORMATION:
Sätta på stödet (Se nederst på sidan för alternativ 
appliceringsmetod) Stödet har fyra remmar med fyra luftceller för 
patientkomfort och för att säkra stödet på armen. Ytterligare två 
luftkammare medföljer Mayo Clinic armbågsstöd och kan sättas på 
nederdelen av både underarms- och bicepsremmen. När du sätter 
på extra luftkammare ska du kontrollera att den grå sidan ligger 
mot huden. Trä remmen genom öglorna på luftkammarens svarta 
sida. Dessa luftkammare ger extra stöd och hjälper bibehålla stödets 
position på patienter med små armar.  
• Fäst de två runda skumdynorna (medföljer stödet) på insidan av 
gångjärnen som är riktade mot huden. Den stora dynan fästs på 
leden med kontrollvredet och den lilla dynan fästs på den motsatta 
leden.
• Ställ in kontrollvredet i olåst läge.
• Ta bort stopparna från stödets gångjärn med en insexnyckel 
(medföljer stödet).
• Öppna var och en av de fyra remmarna och lägg armen i stödet. 
Fästet med blått tyg ska placeras mot axeln och det svarta fästet 
nära handleden. Gångjärnet och kontrollvredet ska placeras på 
vardera sidan om armbågen (Fig. 1).
• Fäst de fyra remmarna i följande ordning: handled, axel, underarm 
och biceps.
• Justera underarms- och bicepsremmarna för att säkerställa att 
gångjärnet och kontrollvredet är i linje med armbågsvecket. Se till att 
justera både den övre och den nedre delen av remmarna (remmarna 
är tvåsidiga). 
Det är viktigt att stödets gångjärn och kontrollvredet alltid är i linje 
med armbågsvecket för korrekt passform (Fig. 2).
• Sätt vid behov in stopparna i gångjärnet med hjälp av en 
insexnyckel (medföljer stödet) (Fig. 3). Stopparna kan placeras för 
begränsat rörelseomfång (ROM) i olåst läge.
alternativ appliceringsmetod (Denna alternativa 
appliceringsmetod föreslås för patienter som kan ha svårt att fästa 
remmarna på Mayo Clinic armbågsstödet med sin icke-dominanta 
arm eller har funktionella begränsningar i de övre extremiteterna.)
• Lossa varje rem men öppna inte remmen helt. För försiktigt in 
armen i stödet och se till att varje rem lindas runt armen.
• Rikta in gångjärnsmekanismen med armbågsvecket (Fig. 2).
• Fäst de fyra remmarna i följande ordning: handled, axel, underarm 
och biceps.
armslinga, tillbehör Mayo Clinic armbågsstöd inkluderar en 
armslinga för ytterligare patientkomfort. 
sätta på armslingan: armslingan ska fästas på armbågsstödet 
innan du applicerar det.
• Fäst slingan på det stag på armbågsstödet som är närmast 
kroppen. Linda ögleänden av slingan runt staget mellan 
bicepsremmen och axeländens fäste (med blått tyg).
• För in den fria änden av slingan i öglan och dra igenom tills den 
sitter säkert (Fig. 4).
• Sätt på Mayo Clinic armbågsstöd enligt instruktionerna på 
föregående sida.
• Linda runt kroppen med den grå sidan av slingan mot kroppen: 
under armen, över ryggen, upp över motsatt axel och runt 
armbågsstödets handledsfäste. Fäst ändfliken på slingremmen över 
bröstet (Fig. 5).
• För den svarta ringen över ändfliken för ytterligare säkerhet (Fig. 6).
Observera: När stödet ianvänds i böjningsvinklar som är större 
än 95°, ska både underarms- och bicepsremmarna lossas överst 
för att förhindra inklämning. Vid behov kan underarms- och 
bicepsremmarna öppnas helt längst upp. Om remmarna är öppna 
viras varje rem runt stödets nederdel och säkras med den nedersta 
remmen. 
Överdelen av kontrollvredet kan vid behov tas bort under 
behandling. 
Innan du låser upp stödet vrider du kontrollvredet något för att 
minska trycket på armen (om trycket inte minskas frigörs inte 
gångjärnet när stödet är låst).
ANVISNINGAR FÖR RENGÖRING:
Remmarna och omslagen på Mayo Clinic armbågsstöd kan tvättas 
för hand i 30 °C varmt vatten med mild tvål. Skölj noga och lufttorka. 
Om remmarna och omslagen inte sköljs ordentligt kan tvålrester 
orsaka hudirritation och försämra materialet.
Alla andra delar av stödet kan torkas rena med ett icke-slipande 
rengöringsmedel eller mild tvål. Låt inte vätska komma in i 
kontrollvredet.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller delar av enheten 
och dess tillbehör vid brister i material eller utförande under en 
period på sex månader från försäljningsdatum.

ECEPTBELAGD.  •  AVSEDD FÖR ANVÄNDNING PÅ EN PATIENT.
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TILTENKT BRUKER:
Den tiltenkte brukeren skal være lisensiert helsepersonell, pasienten 
eller pasientens omsorgsperson. Brukeren skal kunne lese, forstå 
og være fysisk i stand til å følge anvisningene, advarslene og 
forholdsreglene i denne bruksanvisningen.
TILSIKTET BRUK/INDIKASJONER: 
AirCast Mayo Clinic-albueortose er utformet for å gi immobilisering 
eller kontrollert bevegelse av albuen. 
KONTRAINDIKASJONER: Mayo Clinic-albueortose skal ikke brukes av 
personer med vaskulær eller nevrovaskulær sykdom.
ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: Dette produktet skal foreskrives 
og tilpasses av helsepersonell. • Hvis du utvikler en allergisk 
reaksjon og/eller får kløende, rød hud etter at du har kommet i 
kontakt med noen del av denne enheten, må du slutte å bruke 
den og kontakte helsepersonell umiddelbart. • Skal ikke brukes 
over åpne sår. • Overdreven stramming av støttestroppene kan 
kompromittere blodsirkulasjonen. Ved prikking eller nummenhet 
skal stroppene løsnes. • Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet og/
eller forpakningen har blitt åpnet. • Dersom det oppstår smerte, 
hevelse, endringer i følelse eller andre uvanlige reaksjoner ved bruk 
av dette produktet, må du kontakte legen din umiddelbart. 
MERK: Kontakt produsenten og vedkommende tilsynsmyndighet 
dersom det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse på grunn av bruk av 
denne enheten 
BRUKSANVISNING:
Sett på støtten (Se nederst på siden for alternativ 
påsettingsmetode) Støtten har fire stropper utstyrt med fire 
luftkamre for å gjøre den behagelig for pasienten, og for å 
feste den på armen. Det leveres to ytterligere luftkamre med 
Mayo Clinic-albueortose som kan settes på underdelen av både 
underarms- og overarmsstroppen. Når luftkamrene brukes, må 
det sørges for at den grå siden vender mot huden, og at stroppen 
føres gjennom sporene på den sorte siden av luftkamrene. Disse 
luftkamrene gir ekstra støtte og hjelper til med å holde støtten i 
riktig posisjon på pasienter med små armer.  
•Fest de to runde skumputene (medfølger støtten) på innsiden av 
støttens hengsler og mot huden. Den store puten festes på hengslet 
med kontrollknotten, og den lille puten festes på det motsatte 
hengslet.
• Still kontrollknotten i ulåst posisjon.
• Fjern stoppeskruene fra støttens hengsler med en unbrakonøkkel 
(leveres med støtten).
• Frigjør alle fire stroppene og legg armen i støtten. Støttedelen 
med det blå materialet skal plasseres mot skulderen, og den sorte 
støttedelen nær håndleddet. Hengslet og kontrollknotten skal være 
plassert på hver sin side av albueleddet (fig. 1).
• Fest de fire stroppene i følgende rekkefølge: håndledd, skulder, 
underarm og overarm.
• Juster stroppene omkring under- og overarm slik at støttens 
hengsel og kontrollknott sitter på høyde med albuekroken. Sørg for 
å justere både den øvre delen av stroppene og den nedre (stroppene 
er tosidige). 
Det er svært viktig at støttens hengsel og kontrollknott alltid sitter 
på høyde med albuekroken slik at støtten passer riktig (fig. 2).
• Hvis det ønskes, kan stoppeskruene skrus inn i hengslet med en 
unbrakonøkkel (leveres med støtten) (fig. 3). Stoppeskruene kan 
innstilles slik at støtten begrenser bevegelsesområdet (ROM) i ulåst 
posisjon.
Alternativ påsettingsmetode (Denne alternative 
påsettingsmetoden foreslås for pasienter som synes det er vanskelig 
å feste stroppene på Mayo Clinic-albueortose med sin svakere, 
ikke-dominante arm, eller som har begrenset funksjon i de øvre 
ekstremitetene).
• Løsne alle stroppene, men frigjør dem ikke helt. La armen gli 
forsiktig inn i støtten, og sørg for at hver stropp ligger rundt armen.
• Tilpass hengslet slik at det sitter på høyde med albuekroken (fig. 2).
• Fest de fire stroppene i rekkefølge: håndledd, skulder, underarm 
og overarm.
Armslynge som tilbehør En armslynge følger med som tilbehør til 
Mayo Clinic-albueortose for å gjøre den mer behagelig for pasienten. 
Sette på armslynge: Armslyngen bør festes til albuestøtten før 
støtten settes på armen.
• Fest slyngen på skinnen på albuestøtten som sitter nærmest 
kroppen. Vikle løkkedelen av slyngen omkring skinnen mellom 
overarmsstroppen og støttedelen som skal ligge nærmest skulderen 
(med det blå materialet).
• Før den løse enden av slyngen gjennom løkken og trekk i den til 
den sitter fast (fig. 4).
• Sett på Mayo Clinic-albueortose i samsvar med anvisningen på 
foregående side.
• La den grå siden av slyngen vende inn mot kroppen og vikle den 
rundt kroppen: under armen, over ryggen, opp og over den andre 
skulderen og rundt albuestøttens håndleddsfeste. Fest endestykket 
til slyngestroppen over brystet (fig. 5).
• For ekstra sikkerhet føres den sorte ringen ned over endestykket 
(fig. 6).
Merk: Hvis støtten brukes i fleksjonsvinkler som er større enn 95°, 
skal den øverste delen av både underarms- og overarmsstroppene 
løsnes for å forebygge klemming. Ved behov kan de øverste 
underarms- og overarmsstroppene frigjøres helt. Hvis stroppene er 
åpne, vikles hver stropp rundt underdelen og festes til den nederste 
stroppen. 
Toppen av kontrollknotten kan fjernes under behandlingen. 
Før støtten låses opp, dreies kontrollknotten litt for å redusere 
trykket mot armen (hvis trykket ikke reduseres, vil hengslet ikke 
frigjøres når støtten er låst).
RENGJØRINGSINSTRUKSJONER:
Stroppene og trekket på Mayo Clinic-albueortose kan håndvaskes 
i 30 °C varmt vann med mild såpe. Skyll grundig og lufttørk. Hvis 
stroppene og trekket ikke skylles grundig nok, kan såperester irritere 
huden og forringe materialet.
Alle andre deler av støtten kan tørkes av med et rengjøringsmiddel 
som ikke inneholder slipemiddel, eller med mild såpe. Det må ikke 
trenge væske inn i kontrollknotten.

GARANTI: DJO, LLC vil reparere eller erstatte hele eller deler av 
enheten og tilbehøret ved defekter i materialer eller utførelse, 
innenfor en periode på seks måneder fra kjøpsdatoen.

RESEPTbELAGT.  • KUN TIL BRUK PÅ ÉN PASIENT. 
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